Watexr Project Authori{:y 668 —

"Water Project Authority—Continued

The: results of the trial distribution on the Sacramento River to date
are encouraging. In our view, the possibility of achieving an amicable
settlement of these water rights without the necessity of prolonged-and
expensive litigation justifies the expenditure of the amount requested.
‘We recommend approval of this item.

WATER PROJECT AUTHORITY
ITEM 216 of the Budget Bill Budget page 819
Budget line No. 18
For Support of Assistance in Current Litigation From the General Fund

Amount requested i $18,825
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year —

Increase : : $18,825
RECOMMENDATIONS . _ ’ :

Amount budgeted . $18,825

Legislative Auditor's recommendation. . 18,825

Reduction . None
ANALYSIS

This provides for a continuation of legal and engineering assistance
to-the Attorney General in connection with water right litigation in-
volving the Central Valley Project. Most of this assistance has been in
conneetion with the case of Rank v. Krug. The work has been done dur-
ing the past couple of years by the staff of the authority. Elimination
of that staff in the 1955-56 Budget makes it necessary to provide for
this fanection as a separate item in the authority’s budget.

‘We recommend approval of the amount requested.

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
ITEM 217 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 821
Budget line No. 7
For Support of Department of Alcohohc Beverage Control '
From the General Fund -
Amount requested (full year's operations) : $2,717,142

Estinnated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year
(ome-half year only) 1,393,632

Increase (See below) : ___ $1,323,510
RECOMMENDATIONS ) ’

Amount budgeted : . $2,717,142

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 2,686,692

Reduetion ) ) © $30,450
ANALYSIS '

The amount of $2,717,142 requested for 1955-56 is for a full year’s
operations while the $1,393,632 shown for 1954-55 is for a half year’s
operations only, since the new department was established by transfer
of funetions from the Board of Equalization as of January 1, 1955, the
mlddle of a fiscal year. There is no actual increase in the level of serv-
ice provided for the new department if a full year’s operations are
considered.



— 669 — Alcoholic Beverage Control

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued

The over-all inerease in cost to the General Fund for 1955-56. re-
sulting from the passage of Proposition No. 3, which divorced liguor
control from the Board of Equalization and established the Depart-
ment of Alcoholic Beverage Control and Alcoholic Beverage Control
Appeals Board, appears to be as follows:

‘Budget of Board of Equalization, General Fund Act1v1t1es

for 1955-56 (Budget page 416, line 14) $11,034,923
Budget of Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
for 1955-56 (Budget page 821, line 12) i 2,717,142
Budget of Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board ’ :
for 1955-56 (Budget page 824, line 10) 68,692
Total $13,820,757

Budget of Board of Equalization és originally submitted for 1955-56
including Alcobolic Beverage Control functions, ag it would have
been approved by Department of Finance had Proposition No. 3

been defeated 13,731,109
Increase i $89,648

This increase may be regarded as the approximate additional annual
cost of the new program if liquor control administration and the re-
lated appeals function are continued at the level budgeted for 1955-56.

It is interesting to note that this increase is less than the estimated
increased cost to the State for the first six months of operation under
the new program; i.e., January 1 to June 30, 1954 which is measured
by the following:

Proposed deficiency appropriation for Department of Alcoholic

Beverage Control (Budget page 821, line 10) $86,845
Proposed deficiency appropriation for Alcoholic Beverage )

Control Appeals Board (Budget page 824, line 8) ____________ . __ 38,969

Total ' $125,814

The reason for this, of course, is that the proposed deficiency ap-
propriations include eertam costs of a nonrecurring nature incident to
the change-over, which are as follows:

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control :
" Balary of special assistant to director

(Budget page 821, line 45) $4,926

Operating- expenses—office alterations and moving, services rendered
by State Personnel Board and Board of Equalization, ete. —_______ 23,701
Additional office equipment (Budget page 822, line 24) ____________ 7,992
Additional automobile for director (Budget page 822, lme 26) ______ 1,450

Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board: ’
Additional operating expenses, various 750

Additional office equipment (Budget page 824, line 26) . _________ 5,197 .

Total $44,016

The only reduction we are recommending at this time in the budget
of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control involves the transfer
of funds for automobile replacements from the agency budget to the
central automotive pool, a matter not related to the change-over, which
is explained in detail in a following seetion of thls a,nalys1s under that
heading.

The budget as submitted prov1des for no new services,.or any in-
creases in the level of service over those formerly prov1ded by the



Alcoholic Beverage Control — 670 —

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued

Board -of Equalization in the field of Aleoholic Beverage Control, the
increase in over-all costs resulting almost entirely from the five new
positions established in the new department at the top level; the di-
rector, the deputy director, and the three area hquor a,dmmlstrators
and the operatlons of the Appeals Board, offset in part by a reductlon
of $32,916 in the budget of the Board of Equalization: resulting from
the elimination of four top-level administrative positions in that agency.

Our reason for not recommending any reductions in the amount re-
quested by the Department of Aleoholic Beverage Control at this time
is our belief that the new director should be provided with all of the
tools of administration available to the Board of Hqualization in the
past, o that he will not suffer at the outset of his administration in
comparison with his predecessor.

‘We believe, however, that it should be possible during its first full
year of operation for the agency to effect economies which will reduce
substantially the inereased over-all cost. In our analysis we indicate
some of the areas where we think this might be acecomplished and also
present certain factual data regarding operations-of the agency.

It should also be noted, as pointed out under ‘‘Off-sale general li-
cense fee audits’’ in a subsequent section of this analysis that an amend-
ment to the Aleoholic Beverage Control Act changing the method -of
imposing the off-sale general license fee could save the State $110,000
or moxre per year in costs of administration, and that another amend—
ment Changmg the formula for apportioning license fees to ecities and
counties, which appears to be logical, would result in additional rev-
enue to the General Fund of approximately $250,000 per year, as dis-
cussed in the section headed ‘‘License fees paid by other than retailers.”’

Constitutional and Legislative Basis for the New Department

The Department of Aleoholic Beverage Control was created effective
January 1, 1955, by an amendment to Section 22 of Article XX of the
Constltutlon approved by the voters as Proposition No. 8 on November
2, 1954, Senate Constitutional Amendment No. 4 (Resolutions Chap-
ter 33) of the First Extraordinary Session of 1954 placed the amend-
ment oxn the ballot.

This amendment transfers from the Board of Equalization to the
new department the administration and enforcement of the licensing
provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act. It gives the depart-
ment the “exclusive power to license the manufacture, importation, and
sale of intoxicating liquors in this State, and to collect license fees * * *
on account thereof,”” as well as the power to deny, suspend,-or revoke
licenses. It provides for a director appointed by the Governor, subject
to confirmation by a majority vote of all of the members elected to the
Senate, who shall serve at the pleasure of the Governor and may also
be removed by the Legislature by a majority vote of all members
elected to each house, for dereliction of duty, corruption, or incompe-
tency: "The director may appoint four persons exempt from civil service,
including the one he is entitled to under Section 4 of Article XXIV of
the Comstitution. It also provides that the power to assess and collect
excise taxes on the manufacture, importation, and sale of aleoholic
beverages shall remain with the Board of Hqualization.



— 671 —  Alcoholic Beverage Control .

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued

Chapter 20, Statutes of 1954 (First Extraordinary Session), fixes
the salary of the director at $14,000 per year, and provides for the
transfer of all civil service personnel carrying out the functions trans-
ferred as well ag all available money, books, records, and property re-
lated thereto. The personnel transferred will retain their civil service
status in the new agency subject to the power of the director ‘‘to re-
organize the department; to discipline employees transferred for in-
competency, inefficiency, inexcusable neglect of duty, prior -to or
subsequent to the transfer or for any other cause for discipline provided
by law, and to lay off and demoté employees for lack of funds, in ac-
cordance with the State Civil Service Act.”’

~ Pursuant to this legislation, 439 authorized positions and $1,306,7 87
were transferred from the Board of Equalization to the new agency
effective January 1, 1955. In addition, $86,845, to be obtained by a pro-
posed deficiency appropriation, will be needed to finance the program
to June 30, 1955, including five additional permanent positions (net)
and one temporary position as special assistant to the director, budget
page 821, line 45, to expire on June 30, 1955.

Positions Transferred From Board of Equalization

‘The positions transferred from the Board of Equalization were from
the following units:

Alcoholic Beverage Control Division, Headquarters (entire staff) __._____ 57
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division, districts (entire staff) ____________ 355
Subtotal - 412
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division, Bureau of Tax Assessment:
Auditor ITI - ) -3
Auditor II 7
Accountant-auditor I . . 3
Intermediate stenographer-clerk 1
14
Retail Sales Tax Division, districts:
Auditor II -2
Accountant-auditor I _ 1
Field representative 1
- 4
General Administration, Accounting Office:
Senior account. clerk _ 1
Intermediate account clerk ‘ 2
3
Service Division, Tabulating Section:
Key punch operator II 1
Intermediate clerk 1
2
Service Division, Cashier Section :
Intermediate account eclerk 2
Service Division, Mailing Section :
Junior clerk 1
Service Division, Supply Section: )
Stock clerk 1
439

Total




Alcoholic Beverage Control — 672 —

Depart ment of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued _

The 412 positions transferred from the Aleoholic Beverage Control
Division, headquarters and districts represent the enforeement person-
nel and related clerical staff. The 14. positions transferred from the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division, Bureau of Tax Assessment and
the four transferred from the Retall Sales Tax Division, districts, are
those engaged in off-sale general license fee audits, the heense fee bemg
measured in part by volume of sales. All of the remaining positions are
for housekeeplng services of various kinds.

Comparison of Old and New Staffs

A comparison of the 439 positions which were deleted from those
authorized for the Board of Hqualization for 1954-55 with the total
positions as budgeted for the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Con-
trol for 1955-56 is shown in Table 1. It will be noted that this table
does mot include the temporary position of special assistant to the
director which has been budgeted only until June 30, 1955.

Table 1—Positions Abolisned in Board of Equalization and New Positions
Established in Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control

Positions Positions

abolished established
: : Saelary B.ofE. Dept.of ABC Increaseor
Class range 195455 1955-56  (—) decrease

Director : $1,167 1 1
Deputy director . __—.___ $1,000- 1,100 1 1
Area liquor administrator _______ 950- 1,050 3 3
State liguor administrator__.____ 950- 1,050 1 —1
Chief emforcement officer ._______ 821- 1,000 1 1
Chief hearing officer ——_________ 821- 1,000 1 1
Tax counsel 745- 905 1 —1
Admipistrative officer —__________ 676- 821 1 1
Associate liquor administrator____  676- 821 1 —1
District liquor control administra-

tor IV 644- 782 1 1
Hearing officer . ______ 613- T45 4 4
District liquor control administra-

tor ITI 584- 710 2 2
District liquor control administra- :

tor 1T 556- 676 5 5
Supervising auditor I__________ 556- 676 1 1
District liquor control administra-

tor I 530- 644 6 6
Auditor III 505- ~ 613 3 2 —1
Deputy distriet liquor control ad- .

ministrator - 458- 556 1 1
Office supervisor I______________ 436- 530 1 1
Assistant counsel ______________ 436- 530 1 1
Supervising liquor control officer_. 415- 505 39 39
Special liquor investigator_______ 415- 505 7 7
Hearing reporter _._._________ 415- 505 5 5
Auditor II 415- 505 9 9
Ligquor control officer__ . ____ 341- 415 228 228
Supervising account clerk IT_____ 341- 415 1 1
Accountant-auditor I____________ 341- 415 5 5
Field representative _.__________ 341- 415 1 1
Clerical, all grades__..——_________ 200- 395 117 117

Teotals 439 444 5




— 673 —  Alcoholic Beverage Control

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued

~The net increase of five positions is accounted for by the new exempt
positions-of direetor deputy director, and three area liquor administra-
tors.
Four civil service posmons have been abolished ; state liquor admin-
© istrator, tax counsel, agsociate state liquor admmlstrator and one audi-
tor III, ‘and four new civil service positions established; chief
enforcement officer, chief hearing officer, administrative officer, and
supervising auditor I, the first three being new special classes estab-
lished at the request of the new department. The supervising auditor I
was established by converting an auditor IIT position to prov1de a
supervisor for the off-sale géneral license fee audit program.
The 444 positions are allocated 67 to headquarters and 377 to area
offices, as detailed on pages 821 and 822 of the budget.
We. question the need for continuance of all of the 14 distriet liquor
control administrator positions on a permanent basis in view of the
establishment of the three new area liquor administrator positions.

Organization

‘The management analysis section of the Department of Finance has
made a study of the proposed top organization structure of the Depart-
ment of Aleoholic Beverage Control and submitted a report to the
Department of Aleoholic Beverage Control on December 24, 1954. The
budget as submitted conforms to the struecture suggested in the report.

The principal recommendations contained in the report are as
follows :

‘‘Based on the nature of the alcoholic beverage control problem
assignment of exempt positions by area is deemed advisable. The basic
consideration in rmaking thls recommendatlon is the importance of
strong line administration.’

The report suggests the division of the State into three areas with
headquarters at Los Angeles, San Francisco, and Sacramento; the
boundaries to be determined after further study, that three of the
exempt positions be assigned as the three area administrators, the
three positions being those shown in budget page 822, line 36, and
that the fourth exempt position be that of deputy director in charge
of the headquarters office.

It recommends that additional studies be made in order of priority
as follows, the first two being conditioned on basic pollcy determina-
tions to be made by the director:

(1) Field office organization

(2) Headquarters office organization

(8) Liquor license processing procedure

(4) Protest, appeal, and hearing procedures

(5) Records and files

(6) Relationships between the Director and the Appeals Board

‘We are in general agreement with these recommendations.
In conneetion with field office organization, we are inclined to ques-
tion the necessity for any such extensive system of branch offices as



Alcoholic‘B,everage Control — 674 —

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued

that provided by -the Board of Equalization (62) merely for the pur-
pose of taking applications for licenses and giving out information
relating thereto, since this type of service is not provided for any other
type of business or professional activity licensed under state law.

‘In any event, if it is deemed necessary to provide for widely decen-
tralized serviees of this character, it would appear desirable to divorce
them entirely from their connection with the existing facilities of the
Board of Equalization as soon as possible, and in lieu of an extensive
field office organization for the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Con-
trol for this purpose consideration might be given to using the existing
facilities of a law enforecement agency such as the Highway Patrol,
one of the licensing agencies in the Department of Professional and
Voecational Standards, or the Department of Motor Vehicles, on a part-
time basis. :
Distribution of Field Staff Under Board of Equalization

For administrative purposes the Board of Equalization had divided
the State into 14 districts, each headed by a distriet liquor control
administrator, the distriets being the same as those established by the
board for purposes of tax administration. The distribution of the field
staff by districts in December, 1954, the number of licensed retail .
premises in each distriet on April 1, 1954, the authorized field staff for
each 100 licensed retail premises, and certam other data are shown in
Table 2.

The 62 ofﬁces are the total maintained by the Board of Equalization
for tax administration. On July 1, 1954, alecoholic beverage control
personnel were assigned to 55 of these. In addition liquor control officers
had headquarters in four cities at which no branch office was main-

- tained : Monterey, Watsonville, Hollister, and Weaverville.

The wuneven distribution of the staff among districts on a per 100
licensed premises basis would appear to indicate poss1b1e over-staffing
in some locahtles

Table 2—Distribution of Board of Equalization Field Staff.
by District, December, 1954

: Licensed Staff

Distrezct No. Grade of Total retail per 100

arrd admin- No.of No.of  field premises licensed

headqatariers istrator .counties offices staff: at 4/1/54% premises
1. Los Angeles _____ v’ 1 7 104 12,689 0.82
2. San Francisco ___ III 2 3 49 5,193 94
3. Oakland __._._____ 111 2 4 32 4,191 .76
4, Fresmo —_________ I1 5 5 23 3,374 68
5. San Bernardino __ II 3 4. 18 2,945 .61
7. San Jose ____.___ II 5 4 25 2,638 95
6. San Diego _______ IX 2 2 . 18 2,530 1
0. Stockton ___._____ II 8 5 17 2,184 78
9. Santa Rosa ——____ I 5 6 15 1,701 .88
8. Sacramento _____ 1 3 2 14 1,379 1.02
12. Margysville —_____ I 8 8 13 1,298 1.00
14. Woodland _._.____ I 6 5 14 . - 1,142 o128
11. Santa Barbara ___ I 2 3 6 1,004 .60
13. Redding __ . I 6 4 10 792 1.26
Totals 58 62 358 43,060 .83



— 675 — Alcoholic Beverage Control

Department -of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued
Integrated Services Previously Performed by the Board of Equalization

In a report to the Budget Committee on December 3, 1954, on the
Status of Plans for the Organization and Budget of the New Depart-
ment of Aleoholic Beverage Control, we estimated the cost of services
performed for the aleoholic beverage control function by the Board
of Equalization, which are not readily separable, to be about $428,000
per year. Accurate data were not available at that time to use as the
basis for the estimate.

~ Provision has been made in the budget of the new agency for
$390,158 to cover these services as follows:

Positions transferred from : )
Bureau of Tax Assessment (14) _ $77,822

Sales Tax Division, district offices (4) - _______ ~ 19,064
General Administration (3) 9,858
Service Division (6) . 18,731
$125475
Rents: .
Headquarters (Budget page 822, line 16) ___.___._____ —— $20,500
- Area offices (Budget page 822, line 79) . ___._______ 72,183
o , $92,683
Services rendered by Board of Equalization : )
Headguarters (Budget page 822, line 18) - ____.__________ $97,000
Area offices (Budget page 822, line 81) . ______________ 75,000
$172,000
Total .__ $390,158

This appears to us to account for substantially all of the services of
this character which are involved.

Under the terms of a service contract the Board of Equalization will
be reimbursed for rents and services rendered ‘and as long as this con-
tract is in effect their will be no duplications of costs between the two
agencies sinee the corresponding amounts have been deleted from the
budget of the Board of Equalization.

Should the service contract terminate, however, some duplications
may result with respect to rents and services.

‘Much of the rent is for a pro-rata share of space in an ofﬁee shared
with the Sales Tax Division under a long term lease and if the Depart-

-ment of Aleoholic Beverage Control should discontinue use of this
space and rent other space, the Board of Equalization would still be
obligated to pay the entire rental.

Of the $97,000 for services rendered by Board of Equalization head-
quarters, $75,800 represents salaries, much of it of administrative per-

_sonnel, the remainder of $21,200 being operating expense, while the
$75,000 for services, district offices, all represents salaries for fractional
parts of the time of a number of supervisors and clerical personnel.
Should the new department acquire additional personnel to perform
all of the services represented by the $172,000, it will be difficult to
effect corresponding reductions in the Board of Hqualization costs
without some rather arbitrary cuts.




Alcoholic Beverage Control — 676 —

‘Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued
Work Load

The: Constitution provides (Art. XX, Section 22) that the State shall
have “‘the exelusive power to licerise and regulate the manufacture,
sale, purchase, possession, and transportation of intoxicating llquor
W1th1n the State.”” This includes the power of enforcement. .

Section 25619 of the Business and Professions Code (Aloohohc Bev-
erage Control Act) reads as follows:

¢25619. Every peace officer and every distriet attorney in
this State shall enforce the provisions of this division and shall
inform against and diligently prosecute persons whom they have
reasonable cause to believe offenders against the provisions of this
division. Bvery such officer refusing or neglecting to do so is guilty
of a misdemeanor.’

It would appear therefore that the power to license and regulate is
an exclusive state function whereas the power of enforcement is the
joint responsibility of the State and of local jurisdictions and the ex-
tent of state participation in enforcement activities could conceivably
vary from zero to something approximating complete responsibility for
-all enforcement work.

We are not suggesting at this time that any change in the existing
relationships between state and local enforcement activities is either
necessary or desirable. We are merely pointing out that the extent of
the State’s participation is a policy decision of major importance from
the budgetary standpoint.

Reliable information as to the distribution of the total manpower
and funds as between the two basic functions of licensing and regula-
tion on the one hand, and enforcement on the other, has not been
available in the past. We believe that it is vitally important that such
data be developed on a comprehensive basis by the new department
both for budgetary purposes and as a total for management control in
the future.

All types of licenses must be renewed annually, and all except im- -
porters licenses require payment of an annual fee.

The best indication of the work load for the licensing activity would
therefore appear to be the number of licenses issued during a year, in-
cluding renewals and transfers. For the year ended June 30, 1954,
these were as follows by class of license:

Retail licenses restricted as to number

On-sale general 11,040
Off-sale general : 11,191
On-sale beer and wine ] 4,423
Total : ' 26,654
Retail licenses not restrlcted as to number
On-sale beer ___ . 11,921
Off-sale beer and wine 14,794
Veterans and other clubs 393
Teotal - i : ] 27,108
Total retail licenses 58,762
‘Wholesalers, manufacturers, importers, and other nonretailers__.______ 3,478

Total all classes I+ 1 (8 1




— 677 — Alcoholic Beverage Control

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued

The great bulk of these transactions, of course, represent renewals of
existing licenses.

Licensing activities in the field cons1st of taking apphcatlons, finger-

“printing of applicants, verification of certain information on the ap-
plication, inspection of premises, and the like, activities which do not
require the service of a peace officer for their suceessful performance.

A survey of certain field offices made during November and Decem-
ber of 1954 indicated that each of the six district offices visited had a
liquor control officer at the desk in the office full time to receive appli-
cations for new licenses and transfers and to answer questions.

There did not appear to be sufficient work load involved to warrant
full time use of a liquor control officer for this purpose, and it ap-
peared probable that the entire activity could be handled by properly
trained clerical personnel.

‘We believe that consideration should be given to the possibility of
centralizing much of this work in fewer locations, and perhaps to the
assignment of all field work in connection with the processing of license
applications to a dlfferent class of personnel, such as field representa-
tives.

The best indication of the work load for the enforcement act1v1ty
Would appear to be the number of licensed premises, which were as
follows, at April 1, 1954, by class of license:

Retail ; license restricted as to number

On-sale general 7,533
Off-sale general . . 7,881
On-and-off-sale general . 1,466
On-sale beer and wine - 3,860
Total __ : S ' 20,740
Retail ; license not restricted as to number
On-sale beer = 9,536
Off-sale beer and wine._- : 12,417
Veterans and:other clubs -367
Total i : . 22,320
Total retail premises : 43,060
‘Wholésalers, manufacturers, importers, and other nonretailers_________ 1,564
Total licensed premises : 44,624

Our survey of certain field offices indicates that the enforcement
activities of liguor control officers appears to fall roughly into two
general categories; looking for violations which are not of major con-
cern to the general public and looking for those which are.

‘We think that it is important that the agency attempt to determine
the approximate cost of each category, since it is probable that the State
cannot expect must assistance from local peace officers in connection
with the first group of violations and that therefore such enforcement
as is done in this field must be done by the State.

Examples of the first type of enforcement work would appear to be
determining that

(a) adequate facilities for serving food are maintained in on-sale
premises, :



- Alcoholic Beverage Control — 678 —

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued

(b) there are no unreported changes in ownership,

(e¢) licenses are properly displayed,

(d) advertising material conforms to regulations,

(e) beer and wine licensees have no dlstllled sp1r1ts on the premises,
and

(f) on-sale licensees have no unbroken empty distilled spirits bottles
on the premises.

This type of enforcement work would appear to consist largely of
inspections of operating premises and would not appear to requlre the
services of highly trained enforcement personnel.

"Examples of the type of violations which are of major concern to the
general public would appear to be

(a) sales to minors,

. (b) sales to obviously intoxicated persons,
(e) “‘B’’ girl operations,
(d) operation of disorderly premlses and
(e) sales after hours.

Effective work in this field would appear to require jpersonnel trained
in modern methods of enforcement work, working in close cooperation -
with the local authorities.

Field Office Procedure

Our survey of field office procedures as they existed during November
and December of 1954 disclosed several matters which we believe should
be eommented upon.

Each of the 14 districts as they existed at that time operated as an
- almost completely autonomous unit with a minimum of direct super-
vision from headquarters. Not only was this true at the district office
level but it was also true at the branch office level with réspect to
supervision from the local district liquor administrator. Obviously,.
such a condition did not make for uniformity of enforcement through-
out the State.

The general pattern of field activity seemed to be to place the em-
phasis on assignment of liquor control officers, usually working in pairs,
to specific areas or ‘‘beats’’ where each group handled all activities
relating to licensing, regulation and enforcement, within the ‘‘beat.’’
The assignment to specific ‘‘beats’ appeared to be on a permanent
basis, with minimum of rotation of officers among ‘‘beats,”’ and the
bulk of the staff appeared to be assigned to ‘‘beat’’ work on the ‘‘day
shift,”” ie., 8 am. to 5 p.m. The distribution of the liquor control offi-
cers, exclusive of supervisors, was as follows in several of the counties
or groups of counties:

. ‘ Doy Night Special
shift shift assignments Total

Los. Angeles County : 35 8 19 62
San Francisco and San Mateo Counties__.._ 20 4 8 32
Alasneda and Contra Costa Coungies.——_____ 16 6 0 22
San Diego County 6 2 1] 8



—_ 679 — Alcoholic Beverage Control

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued

It would appear to us that the employment of the staff in this manner
has minimum value from the law enforcement standpoint, since a sub-
stantial part of the enforcement problem has to do with on-sale estab-
lishments where most of the activity and consequently most of the
violations ocecur after 5 p.m. It is estimated that at least 75 percent of
the penal violations occur after 5 p.m.

The assignment of men to work in pairs on the “day shift’’ would
appear to be an unnecessary waste of manpower, and failure to rotate
assignments would appear to lessen the effectiveness of the staff.

An instance was observed where a liquor control officer was being
used in the office as a typist, and it was also noted that liquor con‘crol
officers were doing work which could be performed by lower paid per-
sonnel such as serving subpenas, serving notices of denials of applica-
tions for licenses, obtaining reports from off-sale general licensees who
failed to file quarterly sales reports-as reqmred by law, picking up
daily police reports, et cetera. .

In general, there appeared to be substantial room for 1mprovement
in the enforeement methods and procedures used in order to bring
them more into conformity with those of the more successful law en-

forcement agencies.
Automobile Replacements

The budget request for equipment includes an item of $30,450 for
replacement of 29 automobiles (Budget page 823, line 7). We recom-
mend deletion of this amount with an appropriate adjustment of the
agency budget by the Department of Finance to permit the payment
of mileage for rental of cars from the state pool. We also recommend
augmentation of the Purchasing Revolving Fund in an amount suffi-
cient to permit the furnishing of adequate automotive service to the
agency from the state pool either on a day-to-day, or monthly assign-
ment basis.

We are recommending similar adjustments in the budgets of other
agencies where additional or replacement passenger vehicles are in-
volved: This is part of an over-all recommendation looking toward the
eventual centralized ownership of all state cars in order to achieve the
maximum benefits to be derived from broad fleet ownership and con-
trol, ecentral maintenance, and extension of pool operations to the extent
fea51b1e and economical, as explained in detail in a special section in
the latter part of this report under Control Section 3. :

The agency acquired approximately 160 automobiles from the Board
of Equalization as of January 1, 1955, of which about 125 were ‘‘under-
cover’’ cars, i.e., they had regular license plates instead of ‘‘diamond
E’’ plates and did not carry the state insignia on each front door, thus
rendering them indistinguishable from privately owned vehicles. '

““Undercover cars’ are necessary for certain types of enforcement
work but the fact that they are not readily identifiable as state-owned
vehicles can easily lead to abuses. There is every indication that the
number of such cars used by the Liquor Control Division of the Board
. of Equalization in the past has far exceeded the actual needs for such
vehicles:




Alcoholic Beverage Control — 680 —

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued

* We recommend that the agency-take appropriate steps to insure the
use of ‘‘undercover cars’’ only for purposes for which the law intended
them to be used. '

Off-sale General License Fee Audits

In our budget analysis for 1953-54, pages 197-8, we pointed out that
by amending Section 23320 of the Business and Professions Code
(Alcoholic Beverage Control Act) to change the basis for the fee from

. that measured in part by volume of sales to a flat fee basis comparable
to that used for the on-sale general license, the processing of quarterly
sales reports from 9,000 licenses could be eliminated, as well as field
auditing of sales records, an activity by the way which is entirely
foreigm to the principal functions of the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. -

If the law were to be so amended, the following positions could
be eliminated from the budget of the department for the 1955-56 Biscal

Year. ] Budget Line

Area offices: No. Salary page No.
Auditor III 2 13,350 822 59
Auditor I 9 50,908 822 60
Aceountant-auditor I 4 18,091 822 - 61
Field representative 1 4,296 822 58
Intermediate stenographer-clerk _ . ________ 1 3,540 822 47

Headguarters: .
Supervising auditor I —— 1 6,840 821 54 .

- Acecountant auditor I 1 4,980 821 73
Clerical (to be selected) 3 9,792 821 66

Trotal 22 111,797

In addition to the foregoing salaries and wages, there would be sav-
ings in related operating expenses.

License Fees Paid by Other Than Retailers

Proposition No. 3, adopted November 2, 1954, amended the Constitu-
tion to transfer from the Board of Equalization to the Department of
Aleoholic Beverage Control the exclusive right to license all types of
dealers in alecoholic beverages, including manufacturers, wholesalers and
other nonretailers, of which there were 1,564 licensed on April 1, 1954.
At the same time it left with the Board of Equalization the responsi-
- bility for assessing and collecting the existing excise taxes on wine
and beer, which yield about $4,000,000 in revenue per year, and on
distilled spirits, which yield about $16,000,000 in revenue per year, all
- of which is revenue to the General Fund.

Under the Constitution, the Legislature is empowered to provide for
~apportioning the revenue from license fees between the State and the
cities and counties, and under the existing formula (Section 25761 of
the Aleoholiec Beverage Control Act) all of it is apportioned to eities

and counties.




— 681 —  Alcoholic Beverage Control

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control—Continued

For the year ended June 30, 1953, the amounts earned from all types

of license fees were as follows:
Amount Percent

Retailers __ $8,439,676  97.22

Manufacturers, wholesalers and other nonretailers_______ 241,108 2.78
Total : ___— $8,680,784¢ 100.00

All of the excise taxes are paid by licensees in the second group, none
by retailers, and the primary purpose for licensing this group would
appear to be to control and safeguard the revenues from the excise
taxes rather than for purposes of regulation. Accordingly, it would
appear more logical for the tax agency to have primary responsibility
for licensing the taxpayer group rather than the Department of Aleo-
holic Beverage Control, especially since all licensees who are taxpayers
are required to post security for payment of taxes (Section 24520 of
the Aleoholic Beverage Control Act), and these licenses are automati-
cally suspended for nonpayment of taxes or if the security becomes
void (Section 24523 of the .Aleoholic Beverage Control Aect). Such a
transfer of responsibility would, of course, require amendment to the
Constitution.

However, since the primary purpose for licensing the nonretailer
group would appear to be to safeguard the excise tax revenues of the
State, we believe it would be more logical for the revenue from this
class of license fee to acerue to the General Fund of.the State rather
than to be included with the revenue from retail license fees and appor-
tioned to cities and counties.. Such a change would not require an
amendment to the Constitution but could be accomplished by simply
amending Section 24761 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Aet, and
at current rates would result in additional revenue of about $250,000
per year to the General Fund of the State. _

Likewise, as a result of the separation of the Alecholic Beverage Con-
trol function from the Board of Equalization it would appear logical
to transfer the excise tax provisions of the law from the Business and
Professions Code to the Revenue and Taxation Code.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD

ITEM 218 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 824
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board
From the General Find

Amount requested (full year s operations) : $68,692
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year
(one-half year only) - 38,969
" Increase (see below)_ : B : $29,723
RECOMMENDATIONS . .
“Amount budgeted $68,692
Legislative Auditor’'s recommendation : : .. 68,692

Reduction — : . None




Alcoholic Beverage Control — 682 —

Alcoholic B;:verage Control Appeals Board—Continued
ANALYSIS

The amount of $68 692 requested for 1955-56 is for a full year’s
operation of the board and its staff of. four while the $38 969 shown
for 1954-55 is for one-half year’s operatlons only. There is no actual
increase if a full year’s operations dre considered.

The three-man Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board was cre-
ated effective January 1, 1955, by an amendment to Section 22 of
Article XX of the Constitution, approved by the voters as Proposition
No. 8 on November 2, 1954. The resolution proposing’ the amendment
was Senate Constitutional Amendment No. 4 (Resolutions Chapter-33)
of the First Extraordinary Session of 1954.

The amendment provides that the members shall be appointed by the
(Governor subject to confirmation by a majority vote of all of the mem-
bers elected to the Senate and that each member at the time of his
initial appointment shall be a resident of a different county from the
one in which either of the other members resides. It also provides ‘‘The
members of the board may be removed from office by the Governor,
and the Legislature shall have the power, by a majority vote of all
members elected to each house, to remove any member from office for
dereliction of duty or corruption or incompetency * ¥ *, A concurrent
resolution for the removal of * * * any member of the board may be
introduced in the Legislature only if five Members of the Senate, or
10 Members of the Assembly join as authors.’’ '

Chapter 20, Statutes of 1954 - (First Extraordinary Session), the
Enabling Aet, fixes the salaries of the appeals board members at $12,000
per year, provides that all personnel of the board shall be appointed,
directed and controlled by the board and that the Director of the De-
partment of Alcoholic Beverage Control ‘‘shall furnish the equipment,
supplies, and housing necessary to the operation of the board and shall
-perform such other. mechames of administration as the board and the
director may agree upon.’

The duties of the appeals board as defined in the constitutional
amendment” and the enabling act are limited to the hearing of an
action on appeals from decisions of the Department of Aleoholic Bev-
erage Control ordering penalty assessments, issuing, denying, trans-
ferring, suspending or revoking licenses; the hearing to consider only
the records of the department and the briefs filed by the parties with-
out the admission of additional evidence. The orders of the board cannot
limit or control in any way the discretion vested by law in the depart-
ment. Orders of the board are subject to judicial review by the courts.

In our opinion the most effective operation of the board will require
that the members devote their entire time to their duties, maintain
headquarters in' Sacramento, the same as those of the Department of
Aleoholic Beverage Control, and confine their activities to. the review
of the decisions of the Department of Aleoholic Beverage Control,
which is their only responsibility under the Constitution; such review
to be mmade by the entire membership of the board,; sitting as a board.
It would appear proper that at their discretion hearings may be held
at any location in the State deemed expedient but we believe that no
permanent facilities are required other than at their headquarters in
Sacramento. It appears to us that under the law they have no authority




. - — 683 — District Securities

Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board—Continued

. to make or institute any independent investigation on their own behalf
of the activities of the Department of Alcobolic Beverage Control.
Since no money was provided by the Budget Act of 1954 or any
special legislation for the performance of this function it is proposed
to finance the operation for the last six months of the current fisecal
year through a deficiency appropriation in the amount of $38,969.

' The function assigned to the Alecoholic Beverage Control Appeals
Board is one never before performed by a state agency since heretofore
there has been no appeal from decisions of the Board of Equalization
relating to Aleoholic Beverage Control licensing matters except to the
courts. Accordingly experience alone can determine the work load of
the agency and the size and character of staff needed.

‘With this qualification we recommend approval of the budget as
submitted.

CALIFORNIA DISTRICT SECURITIES COMMISSION
ITEM 219 of the Budget Bill Budget page 825
Budget line No. 7
For Support of the California District Securities Commission From the
General Fund ' :

Amount requested :  $46,143
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year— _____ . _____ - 42,306
Increéase (9.1 percent) $3,837

Summary of Increase
’ ’ INCREASE DUE TO

Total - Work load or New Budget  Line

inerease salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and wages_____ $3,192 $3,192 R 825 44

Operating- expense _____ 320 . 320 — 825 59

BEquipment ____________ 325 . 325 . 825 62

Total increase _____ $3,837 $3,837 85 64
RECOMMENDATIONS }

Amount budgeted —___ $46,143

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 46,143

Reduction - None

ANALYSIS

The California District Securities. Commission directs and supervises
certain of the fiscal and physical affairs of irrigation and other districts,
agencies, and municipalities of the State. The budget for support of the
commission in the 1955-56 Fiscal Year appears to be in line with re-
sponsibilities of the commission. We recommend approval of the item
as submitted. ,




P. & V. Standards — 684 —.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards

HORSE RACING BOARD
ITEM 220 of the Budget Blll Budget page 826
Budget line No. 7
For Support of California Horse Racmg Board From the .

-Fair and Exposition Fund

Amount requested i $141,345
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year_____ .. ___.______ 144,077
Decrease (1.9 percent) - v $2,782

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total ' Work load or = . New Budget Line

inerease salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages—_.____ . $T4T - $747 : N 826 50
Operating expense _____._ —3,799 —3,799 e 826 72
BEquipment ____________ 320 320 . 827 6
Total increase ——____ —$2,732 —$2,732 — 827 8
RECOMMENDATIONS '
" Amount budgeted - $141,345

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 141,345
Reduetion i None

ANALYSIS

Proposed expenditures for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are $141,345, a
decrease of $2,732 or 1.9 percent of estlmated expenditures for the
current year.

The Ievel of service is expected to remain the same as for the current
year.

We recommend approval of the budget as submitted.

Total state revenue from horse racing for Fiscal Year 1955-56 is
estimated at $23,717,770. The table on the followmg page shows the
distribution by fund for 1955-56.




Year
1945-46

1946-47

1947-48

1948-49

1949-50

1950-51

1951-52

1952-53
1953-54

*1954-55

*1955-56

* Estimated.

'Di_stribution by Fund of State Revenue From Horse Racing

. Total
pori-mutuel
pool

$414,094,075
349,664,050
356,928,225
303,017,750
284,127,592
288,625,822
357,551,294
362,251,950
403,316,532
410,000,000
417,000,000

Fair and
Baposition
Fund
$16,585,164
14,005,562
14,287,884
12,138,675
11,384,103

11,565,792 .

14,334,163

' 14,691,383

16,103,163
16,557,000
16,670,000

State
College
Fund

$816,252
988,674
694,106
889,179
1,079,899
1,203,004
1,185,168
1,378,000
1,332,000

Wildtife

Restoration

Fund

$3,000,000
3,000,000
3.000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

Capital Outlay
and Savings

Fund

$1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

General
Fund
$6,172,894
5,075,238
2,073,313
1,165,150

345,644

3,809,125
2,628,546
3,140,622
3,228,769
5,650,000
5,600,000

Total
state
revenue
$22,758,058 =

19,080,800
20,179,449
17,292,499
15,473,853
16,264,096
20,042,608
21,125,009

dnupuog-—paeog Buloey esdo

| 22,647,202
23,807,400

23,717,770

— 489 —

Sprepuels ‘A 2 ‘d



. Investment . — 686 —

Department of Investment
DIVISION OF_ BANKING
ITEM 221 of the Budget Bill o Budget page 828
Budget line No. 7

For Support of the Division of Banking From the Sfafe Banking Fund

Amount requested - $382,697
Estimated to be expended in 1954- 55 Flseal Year 359,082
Increase (6.6 percent) . $23,665

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line
increase _salary adjustments services t page No.
Salaries and wages______ $16,689 $16,689 — 828 70 .
Operating expense ______ 4.973 4,973 - 829 19
Bquipment _____________ 2,003 2,003 — 829 26 -
Total increase ______ $23,665 $23,665 ) — 829 33
RECOMMENDATIONS .
Amount budgeted $382,697
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation : 380,597
Reduction _ _ : " $2,100

ANALYSIS

The request for support of the Division of Banking for the 1955 56
Fiscal Year is budgeted at $382,697. This represents an increase of
$23,665 or 6.6 percent over estimated expenditures for support in the
current year.

The major portion of the proposed increase represents salarles and
related expenses of three additional examiner positions requested on a
work load basis at the existing level of service.

‘We recommend approval of the item as budgeted with the exception
of the sum of $2,100 requested for the replacement of two automobiles.

(Budget page 829, Line 24.) In order to achieve the maximum
benefits of fleet ownership, central maintenance and pool operation
we recommend that this amount be deleted from the budget and that
an appropriate adjustment be made by the Department of Finance to
permit the furnishing of automotive service by the Department of
Finanece through pool operatlon or assignment of automobiles as
needed.

Some indication of the growth of the bankmg industry of the State
since 1950 is reflected in the following statistics:

Number of Banks and Dollar Volume of Assets and Loans Under Supervision
of the Division of Banking as of June 30th

1950 1951 1952 1958 1954
Number of banks 107 116 121 122 124
Number of branches ___________ 198 213 221 231 245
Assets (millions) . ______ $3,706 $3,936 $4,256 $4,529 $4,874 .
Loans {(millions) .. _______ $1,258 $1,576 $1,647 $1,926 $2,047
Percent Increase, ;1954 Over 1950
Banks 15.99%
Branches 23.7%
Amount of assets . 31.5%

Amount of loans L - 62.7%



— 687 — . o Investment

Division of Banking—Continued

As shown above the banking business in the State continues to grow.
The division anticipates that several more banks and branches will
come under state supervision in the budget year.

The Division of Banking is supported from revenues derived from
fees and assessments levied on state banks and trust companies. Un-
budgeted surplus in the State Banking Fund is estimated at $670,692,
as of June 30, 1956.

Department of Investment
DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS
ITEM 222 of the Budaet Bill Budget page 830
: Budget line No. 7

For Support of the Division of Corporahons From the General Fund

Amount requested __. $735,646
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year 692,047 -
Increase (6.3 percent) : ' $43,599

Summary of ‘Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line *
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages______ $52,203 $52,203 e 831 - 15
Operating expense ______ 2,958 2,958 . R 831 34
HEquipment _____-__.____ 831 831 o 831 41
Reimbursements ... —72,393 —12,398 R 831 49
Total increase ______ $43,599 $43,599 . 83 51
RECOMMENDATIONS . .

Amount budgeted $735,646
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation - 738,546
Reduction ' $2,100

ANALYSIS ’ ' ‘ /

The request for support of the Division of Corporations represents
an increase of $43,599 or 6.3 percent over estimated expenditures of
$692,047 in the 1954-55 Fiscal Year.

The proposed inerease for the division is based on the cost of domg
business at the existing level of service with anticipated increase in
work load and a backlog of work to be brought up to date.

To compensate for added work load in the budget year, the division
has requested additions of six technical and five clerical positions. The
need for the positions is justified on this basis as is indicated in the
following statistics which reflect continuned growth in the securities
busmess, and on the basis of regulation of other fields of ﬁnanelal busi-
ness in the State.




Invest'ment’ — 688 —

Division of Corporatlons—Contmued : :
Comparative Data on Revenues, Expenditures and Securltles Activities
’ i Securities activities
Fiscal Year Re’uenue Eazpenditures aepplications

1950-51 el $845,300 $600,000 17,600
1951-52 932,500 664,100 . 20,400
1952-53 1,000,236 778,700 22,000
1953-54 1,120,200 .- 780,800 24,500

_1954-55% 1,215,700% 825,200t 26,500
1955-56* 1,303,400% 881,200t 28,600
¥ Estimated.

+ Sums of $133,118 and $145,511 in 1954-55 and 1955-56, respectlvely are treated in the budget as reim-
bursements, but for comparative purposes they are treated as revenue in the table.

As shown in the statistics above, securities activities applications will
‘have increased by 11,000 units or 62.5 percent in the five-year period.
Comparisons of revenues and expenditures show that in the 1950-51
Fiscal Year revenues exceeded expenditures by $245,300, whereas the
estimate for 1955-56 indicates that revenues are expected to exceed ex-
penditures by $422,200. It is noted that this is the only agency within
the Department of Investment that operates from the General Fund.
. Additional work required in the regulation of other fields of finan-
cial activities under the supervision of the division includes the respon-
sibility of examining annually the business of personal property brokers
and small loan brokers, credit unions and industrial loan companies.
as required by law. In addition, the division is authorized to examine
the business of certain escrow agents and check sellers and cashers.
These fields have grown considerably during the past five years as can
be shown by an increase of 23 percent in the number of personal prop-
erty brokers, an increase of 72 percent in the number of industrial
loans eompanies and 14 percent in the number of escrow agents, while
the number of credit unions has practically doubled during the same
period of time.

There appears to be no indication of a decline in the securities and
loan business in the ensuing year and, in view of present trends, we
recommend approval of the budget for the division with the exceptlon
of $2,100 requested for -the replacement of two automobiles which is
explained as follows:

In line with a. policy reeommendatlon by this .office affecting all
automotive units, both additional and replacement, it is recommended
that:

1. Funds for these 1tems be deleted from the ageney support budgets.

2. The Department of Finance request an. augmentation of their
budget to enable them to procure sufficient vehicles and to provide the
agency with necessary transportation services through a fleet manage-
ment program in the automotive management section.

3. The Department of Finance make necessary revisions in the sup-
port budgets of the agencies to delete direct related automotive operat-
ing expenses and provide an offset item for automobile mileage to per-
mit the agency to reimburse the Department of Finance on a mileage
basis for the fleet service.




© — 689 — Invesiment

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE ’
ITEM 223 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 832
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Department of Insurance From the Insurance Fund

Amount requested $1,413,619
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiseal Year_ __ . ____________ 1,381,697
Increase (2.3 percent) - $31,922

Summary of Increase

) - . INCREASE DUE TO
Total Work load or New Budget  Line

increase salary adjustments serviees page No.
Salaries and wages______ $28,907 $28,907 . 838 9
Operating expense ______ —627 —627 —— 838 10
Equipment _____________ 5,192 5192 = . _— 838 11
Change in : .
reimbursements _______ —1,550 —1,550 — 838 15, 16,
’ : 17
Total increase ______ $31,922 $31,922 — 838 - 19
RECOMMENDATIONS . ]
Amount budgeted $1,413,619
Legislative Auditor’'s recommendation . 1,412,419
Reduction _-____ - : , $1,200
ANALYSIS ” ‘

The request for support of the Department of Insurance for the
1955-56 Fiscal Year proposes expenditures totaling $1,413,619. This rep-
resents an increase of $31,922 or 2.3 percent over the estlmate of ex-
penditure in the current year,

The budget for the départment is predlcated on continuation of the
. present level of service with requests for one additional position and
the extension of one position allowed on a one-year basis in the current
year. Both positions are in the senior investigator classification.

‘We concur in the request for extension of one position for another
year to take care of the backlog of work in the licensing division. In
addition to imcreased work load in the licensing process, the division
prepares and revises training manuals, approves training courses and
compiles written tests. This work is being brought up to date to con-
form to changes in insurance coverage and new legislation.

The need for the additional position of senior investigator is based
on additional work in the investigation unit of the Compliance and
Legal Division and inereased work load in the Conservation and Liqui-
dation Division. The latter division contracts for its investigatory serv-
ices and legal work, other than the services of the Attorney General,
' with the Compliance and Legal Division. It is noted that the cost of the .
additional position is budgeted as being offset by reimbursements. We
recommend approval of the position. However, it is noted further that
the Management Analysis Section of the Department of Finance is
presently preparing a study of the activities of the investigation unit,
and in view of this we recommend that the position be approved tenta-
tively until the results of the study are known.

The recommendation for a reduction of $1,200 from the agency’s"
budget is explained as follows:



InVestmeI!lt‘ ' — 690 —

Department of Insurance—Continued

Included in the request for equlpment is the sum of $1, 200 for the
replaecement of one automobile.

In line with a policy recommendation by this office, affecting all auto-
motive units, both additional and replacement, it is recommended that:

1. Funds for these items be deleted from the agency support budgets.

2. The Department of Finance request an augmentation of their
budget to enable them to procure sufficient vehicles and to provide the:
agency with necessary transportation services through a fleet manage-
ment program in the automotive management section.

3. The Department of Finance make necessary revisions in the sup-
port budgets of the agencies to delete direct related automotive operat-
ing expenses and provide an offset item for automobile mileage to per-
mit the agency to reimburse the Department of Finance on a mileage
basis for the fleet service.

An indication of growth of the insurance industry of the State may
be shown in the following table of statistics covering the period 1950
to 1954.

’ Gross California  Premium taz to Admitted
Yeawr  EBzpenditures revenues premiums general fund insurers
1950_._. $901,000 $1,231,500 $1,256,000,000 $25,323,700 686
1951____ 960,200 1,102,100 1,416,134,000 29,176,800 692
1952____ 1,025,700 1,240,900 1,644,512,000 34,326,300 682
1953__._ 1,173,800 1,431,400 1,852,628,000 38,000,000 * 691

1954 ___ 1,252,800 1,594,500  2,000,000,000 40,000,000 * - 700
* Estimated. . .

As shown in the table above, premiums are estimated at two billion
dollars for 1954, or an increase of approximately 744 million dollars
- over 1950, Whlle premium tax to the General Fund is estimated at 40
million dollars or approx1mate1y 14.7 millions dollars or 58 percent
more than that for 1950.

The Department of Insurance is supported from the Insurance Fund
which shows an estimated surplus of $2,000,000 as of June 30, 1956.
Any amount in excess -of $2,000,000 in the fund at the end of a fiscal
year is transferred to the General Fund.

Depariment of Investment
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE . )
lTEM 224 of the Budget Bill Budget page 839
Budget line No. 7

For Support of the Division of Real Estate From the Real Estate Fund

Amount requested : k $964,068
Hstimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year 890,608
Increase (8.2 percent) 7 $73,460

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or ) New Budget,  Line

increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and waf'es ______ - $62,606 $43,486 $19,120 840 18
Operating expense ______ 13,729 9,229 4,500 - 840 47
Bquipment _______ . ____ —2,875 C—=8,575 5,700 840 55

Total increase ______ $78,460 $44,140 $29,32Q 840 57




— 691 — Investment

Division of Real Estate—Continued
RECOMMENDATIONS -
Amount budgeted $964,068

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 931,598
Reduction N ' $32,470
A NALYS IS )

The request for support of the division in the 1955-56 Flseal Year
represents an increase of $73,460 or.8.2 percent over the estimate of
expenditures in the current year.

The budget for the division provides for increases in work load and
catehing up a back log of work. To compensate for this the division has
requested three deputy commissioners and six clerical positions. We con-
cur in the request for these positions and related expenses as budgeted.

A request is made for four more deputies to provide for a more in-
tensive enforcement program. We believe this to be an enrichment of
service and fail to find sufficient justification of need and therefore rec-
ommend that the request be disallowed. This would reduce the budget
request by $29,320 and place the expenditures more 1n hne with ant101-
pated revenues for the year.

We recommend further that the request for replacement of three
automobiles be deleted from the budget for the division. This recom-
mendation is explained as follows:

Included in the request for equipment 1s the sum of $3,150 for the
replacement of three automobiles.

In line with a policy recommendation by this ofﬁce, affecting all auto-
motive units, both additional and replacement, it is recommended that:
1. Funds for these items be deleted from the agency support budgets.

2. The Department of Finance réquest an augmentation of their
budget to enable them to procure sufficient vehicles and to provide the
_agency with necessary transportation services through a fleet manage-
ment program in the automotive management section.

3. The Department of Finance make necessary revisions in the sup-
port budgets of the agencies to delete direct related automotive operat-
ing expenses and provide an offset item for automobile mileage to per-
mit the agency to reimburse the Department of Finance on a mileage
basis for the fleet service.

Some indication of the work of the division and cost of regulation
of the real estate industry of the State may be reflected in the following
statistics:

Total Total . Total Total
Fiscal Year ezpenditures revenues licensees subdivision filed

194950 ... __ $557,871 $642,169 90,455 1,878
1950561 581,325 . -668,323 94,429 1,680
196162 672,983 626,546 . 98,361 . 1,750 -
196268 756,804 729,991 105,730 2,418
1953564 885,297 761,736 112,025 2,542
1954-65% - ___ 936,499 804,461 118,787 2,669

1955-56% 1,014,654 839,439 125,914 2,802

* Estimated.

"As indicated above the number of licensees are expected to reach
125,914 in the budget year. This represents an ‘increase of 89.2 percent
in the six-year period while the number estimated for 1955-56 is ex-




‘Investmeht : — 692 —

DIVISIon of Real Estate—Continued

pected to increase 6 percent over 1954-55. The total of subd1v1smns is
shown to increase 49.2 percent in the six-year period and is estimated
to reach 2,802 in 1955-56 or an increase of 5 percent over 1954-55. Ex-
pend.itures for support of the agency are shown to increase 81.9 percent
in the six-year period and 8.3 percent for 1955-56 over 1954-55, while
revenues are shown to increase 30.7 percent in the same six-year perlod
and 4.3 percent for 1955-56 over 1954-55,

In view of the foregoing figures it is apparent that at the ratio of
revenues to expenditures the surplus in the Real Estate Fund is being
gradually depleted. However, estimates for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1956, show that there is expected to be a surplus amounting to
approxunately $938,000.

Depariment of Investment
DIVISION OF SAVINGS AND LOAN .
ITEM 225 of the Budget Bill Budget page 842
Budget line No. 7
For Support of the Division of Savings and Loan From the Savings and
Loan Inspection Fund

Ameunt - requested . $259,899
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Iiseal Year________________ 210,986
Increase (23.2 percent) : - . $48,913

. Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line

increase salary adjustments services page .  No.

Salaries and wages__.__ $39,188 . $39,188 — 842 61

Operating expense ______ 5,233 5,233 — 843 19

Equipment _____________ © 4,492 4492 I 843 27

Total increase —.____ $48,913 o .$48,918 . — 843 84
RECOMMENDATIONS ' o

Amount budgeted i $259,899

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation L. . 256,449

Reduction _... , $3,450

ANALYSIS

The request for support of the Division of Savings and Loan in the
1955-56 Fiscal Year represents an increase of $48,913 or 23.2 percent
over the estimate of expenditures in the current year.

Statistics indicate a comparatively sharp rise in the number of sav-
ings and loan associations anticipated for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year. To
compensate for additional work to-be done in the supervision and regu-
lation of the additional associations and the increase in work load due
to expansion of the associations now under state regulation, the divi-
sion is requesting four semisenior examiner and two senior appraiser
positions.

We concur in the request for support of the division with the excep-
tion of the replacement of one automobile and the proposed purchase
of two additional automobiles. This recommendation will reduce the
item for support by a total of $3,450, which is explamed in the follow-
ing paragraph



693 — - P. & V. Standards

Division of S8avings and Loan—Continued

The budget request for equipment includes an item of $1,050 for the
replacement of one automobile and an item of $2,400 for the purchase
of two additional automobiles. (Budget page 843 lines 24, 25). In order
- to achieve the maximum benefit of fleet ownership, central maintenance

and pool operation, we recommend that these sums be deleted from
the budget and that an appropriate adjustment be made by the De-
partment of Finance to permit the furnishing of automotive service
by the Department of Finance through pool operatlon or-assignment
of automobiles as needed.

Some indication of the growth of the savings and loan business under
state regulation is reflected in statistics which show that during the
-period 1950 to 1955 the number of associations and branches will in-
crease by 49 and 43 respectively. The sharpest rise occurs between
1954 and 1955 with the number of associations expected to inerease
from 129 to 162, or about 25 percent, and the number of branches ex-
pected to rise from 57 to 78, an increase of 28 percent. The division
anticipates also that the dollar volume of -assets will rise from
$1,450,000,000 in 1954 to approximately $1,750,000,000 in 1955. This
represents an increase in assets of 21 percent for-the year.

The Division of Savings and Loan is supported from revenue derived
from fees and assessments levied on the savings and loan business.
Assessments are based on amount of assets and are geared to the annual .
expenses of the division.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS ;
ITEM 226 of the Budget Bill Budget page 844
: ) Budget line No. 8
For Support of Board of Osteopathic Examiners From the
Osteopathic Examiners’ Contingent Fund

Amount requested $47,987
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year_ ______________ 41,959
Increase (14.4 percent) ‘ i $6,028

Summary of Increase

INCREASE DUE TO :
Total Work load or -+ New Budget  Line

) . increase salary adjustments - services page No.
Salaries and wages______ $3,580 $3,580 S 844 47
Operating expense ______ 2,208 2,298 R 844 68
Rquipment _____________ 150 150 e 84 M

Total increase ______ " $6,028 . $6,028 . 844 T3
RECOMMENDATIONS ) »
Amount budgeted $47,987

Legislative Auditor’'s recommendation__ - 47,987

Reduetion — None



P&V, Staﬁdards — 694 —

Board of Osteopathic Examiners—Continued
ANALYSIS

Expenditures proposed for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are $47,987, an
increase of $6,028 or 14.4 percent over estimated expenditures for
the current year.

The major items of increase are to cover a proposed new elerlcal
position for the Los Angeles office and to cover additional printing
costs occasioned by the publishing of a roster.

Estimated revenues approximate estimated expenditures for 1955-56
with an estimated surplus of $61,812 as of June 30, 1956,

We recommend approval of the budget as submitted.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS

© ITEM 227 of the Budget Bill Budget page 846
’ Budget line No. 7 .

For Support of Board of Pilot Commissioners From the
Pilot Commissioners’ Special Fund

Amount requested . $13,363
Bstimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year_____.__________ 13,099
Increase (2.0 percent). i $264

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget Line

increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and wages ______ $264 $264 _— 846 38

RECCMMENDATIONS :

Amount budgeted - $13,363

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation o __ 13,363

Reduction N o . None
ANALYSIS ’

: Expenditures for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are estimated at $13,363,
an increase of $264 or 2.0 percent over the estimated expendltures for
1954-55.

Pursuant to Section 1159 of the Harbors and Navigation Code all
surplus in excess of $6,500 in the Pilot Commissioners Special Fund as
of June 30th of each year is transferred to the General Fund. It is
estimated that this surplus will amount to $31,303 as of June 30, 1956

We recommend that the budget be approved as submitted.



— 695 — P.-& V. Standards

DEPART MENT OF‘PROFESSIONAL AND VOCATIONAL STANDARDS
Departmental Administration
(Expenditures and revenues are not carried into the budget totals sinece the
assessments against the various boards and the rent receipts for the building have
been included as Expenditures in the budgets of the respective boards and agencies.)

For Support of the Departmental Administration From the Profess:onal
and Vocational Standards Fund

Amount requested i $426,182
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year.___.________ . ___ 425,358
Increase (0.2 percent) k $824

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line
increase salary adjustments services - page No.
Salaries and wages______ $9,470 $9,470 ___ 850 75
Operating expense ______ —9,187 -—9,187 — 850 76
Equipment ____________ 491 491 — 850 (i
Total increase _____ $824 $824 — 850 79
RECOMMENDATIONS .
Amount budgeted $426,182
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 426,182
Reduction ___ "~ None
ANALYSIS

Proposed expendltules for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are estlmated to
be $426,182, an increase of $824, or 0.2 percent over estimated expend‘
itures for Flscal Year 1954-55.

Two new positions are requested :

1 Semisenior accountant . $4,98O
1 Intermediate typist-clerk : 2,840

These positions are justified by increased work load occasioned by
" the setting up of new boards during recent years.

A decrease of $10,826 is reflected in maintenance and operation of
buildings.

‘We recommend the establishment of an 1nvest1ga,t1ve pool as well as
a stenographice and clerical pool.

The accompanying tables show the total number of positions in these
classifications as well as their distribution among the respective boards.
‘We believe that substantial savings can be effected, not only in distri-
bution of personnel but, in the case of the mvestlgatlve pool in travel,
automotive equipment, and automobile operation.

We recommend approval of the budget as submitted.



P. & V. Standards 89— :

Departmental Administration—Continued

" Investigative Staff—Authorized.and Proposed Positions
Budget, 1955-56 Fiscal Year

Number of positions and salary range

Supervising  Special - Inspector:
inspector investigator Inspector pharmacy
Board ) $895-8481  $376-83458 $325-$395 $415-$505
Board of Accountaney ___-_________ __ 3 = .
Board of Architectural Examiners __ __ 2 __ .
Board of Dental Examiners ________ __ ) 2 _— —
Board of Dry Cleaners —___________ 2 - 11 e
Board of Funeral Directors

and Embalmers _.._.________ . __ C 2% _ .
Bureau of Furniture and

Bedding Inspection —_____________ 2 — 18 o
Board of Medical Examiners _______ __ 8 - —
Board of Registered

Physical Therapists . __ 4 - -
Board of Licensed .

Physical Therapists . __ . 6 _— —
Board of Nurse Examiners ________ __ 2 _— —
Board of Optometry _________ ____ __ 1 = .
Board of Pharmaey _______________ __ 2 _— -~ 10
Board of Private Investigators

and Adjusters - 2 — —
_Structural Pest Control Board______ __ . 3 - ——
Board of Hxaminers in

Veterinary Medicine . ______ __ 1 - _—
Board of Osteopathic Examiners____ __ 2 - —
Board of Barber Examiners . _____ __ - 7 —
Board of Chiropractic Examiners ___ __ 2 __ .
Board of Registration for Civil and ’

Pro fessional Engineers —__________ __ 5 — o
Contractors License Board —________ 4 50 — —
Board of Cosmetology ———— . ___ 1 — 11 -
Cemetery Board . — 1% S : _—

Totals 9 89 47 10

* Field representatives.



— 697 — P. & V. Standards

Departmental Administration—Continued

Clerical Staff .
: Number of
authorized Number of
and proposed temporary
new positions help positions

1955-56 . 1955-56 .
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Board of Osteopathlc Exammers ——_ 2 0.4
Board of Pilot Commissioners’ 1 i
Departmental Administration’ S 16 N
Division- of Administrative Procedure _________________ T 4
Board of Accountancy i 5 2.8
Board of Architectural Examlners 1 8
Board of Barber Examiners _ 4.5 3
Cemetery Board . . 1 1
Board of Chiropractic Examiners 1 1.5
Board of Registration for Civil and Professional Engineers 13.5 24
Contractors License Board 31.3 2.8
Board of Cosmetology 10.8 8
Board -of Dental Examiners 2 8
Board.of Dry Cleaners . g .8
Board: of Funeral ‘Directors and Embalmers PR 1 2
Bureau of Furniture and Bedding Inspection___________ 6.9 4
Board of Guide Dogs for the Blind 0 1
Board of Landscape Architects 1 2
Board of Medical Examiners 115 - 2.7
Board of Nurse Examiners ) . : 12 - .5
Board of Optometry 1 3
Board of Pharmaey ___: i 8. 4
Bureau of Private Investigators and Adjusters__________ b 2
Certified Shorthand Reporters’ Board . _____ 1 A
Board.of Social Work Examiners .. ... _ 1 .6
Struétural Pest Control Board __ 1 3
Board of Examiners in Veterinary Medicine __________ 0 3
- Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners _____. .. __ 3 : 4
.Totals S 5 . 151 214 -

Unbudgeted Surpluses

The followmg table shows the estimated unbudgeted surpluses in the
special funds of the respective boards in the Department of Pro-
fessional and Vocational Standards as of June 30, 1956. These total
$3,272,019. Of this amount $1,961,803 is estimated will be on deposit
with the State Treasurer.

. -The balance. of $1,310,216 represents investments in the Business and

Professions Building by some of the boards. If the estimated-repay-
ments to the investing agencies are maintained, this obligation will be
liquidated in approximately 10 years. :

Estimated- expendltures for all boards for - the 1953-54 Fiscal Year
total $3,106,983. . .

It is mcommended that the Leg@slature explore the possibility. of
placing a statutory ceiling on the amount which can be on deposit un-
budgeted tn each of these special funds at the-close of each fiscal year.

The Legislature took similar action in the case of the:Pilot Commis-
sioners Special Fund when it enacted Chapter 1377, Statutes of 1947,
whieh provided for all moneys in that fund in excess of $6,500 at the

23—10201



‘P, & V. Standards — 698 —

Departmental Administration—Continued- .

close of June 30th of each year shall on the order of the Controller be
transferred to the General Fund of the State.

‘The amount designated to be carried over in each fund should bear
a direct relation to the normal annual operating expenses of each board.

Estimated Unbudgeted Surpluses, as of June 30, 1956
Investment

Current

Investment  in business Total
in business and surplus estimated
and professional  exclusive unbudgeted
. : professional building of building  surplus as of
Board building annexr - investments June 30,1956
Accountaney ____ .. _ $18,451 $90,396 - $289,187 $398,034
Architectural Exammers — —— - 52,405 52,405
Athleti¢ Commission ~_______ _— =z (21,875) - (21,875)*
Barber BExaminers _______.___ 3,430 S 30,712 © 84,142
Cemetery i — — 26,190 26,190
"Chiropractic Examiners _____ — - 93,724 93,724
Civil "and :

Professional Engineers ____ 57,542 100,743 252,889 411,174
Contractors .. _____ 33,719 87,959 -+ 134,258 255,936
Cosmetology _____ . _______ P 70,368 71,579 ¢ - - 141,947
Dental Bxaminers __________ 1,965 21,990 17,723 41,678
Dry Cleaners —______________ _— - 154 302 154,302
Funeral Directors

and Embalmers ____._._____ 2,942 8,796 35,710 47,448
Turniture and

Bedding Inspection _______ 14,987 184,718 38,747 238,447
Guide Dogs ) '

for the Blind___._________ — o - .
Landseape Architeets_—_____ — N 13,212 13,212
Medical Examiners __________ 4,410 299,200 302,242 605,852
Physieal Therapy Fund _____ — N 22,559 22,559
Nurse Examiners .. ... __ 6,373 197,908 118,361 322,642
Optomaetyy . ________ — —— 11,005 11,005
Pharmaey ___..____________ — - I 27,895 27,895
Private Investigators R .

and -Adjusters . _____ - 7,568 . 96,756 68,196 172,520
Shorthand Reporters -__=__ - -~ ~___ R 32,470 32,470
Secial Work Examiners _- .. — N 51,184 51,184
Structural Pest Control __._ — —— 38,922 38,922
Veterinary Medicine . __ P N 25,844 25,844
Vocational Nurse Examiners__’ A . 17,849 17,849
Yacht and Shlp Brokers___.__ — —_— 34,638 34 638

Totals - $151,387  $1,158,829 - $1,961,803 $3,272, 019

* Subjeet, to- transfer for the mamtenance of veterans’ home in accordance with Section 18634 of the Business
and Professions Code. Surplus shown is riot included in totals.

bepurtmeni'of Professional and Vecational Standards
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE .

’ " Budget page 852

Budget line No. 7

For Swupport of the Division of Admlmsfrahve Procedure From the Géneral Fund

ITEM 228 of the Budget Bill

“Amount requested

‘Estimated to be expended in 1954—5o Tiseal Year

" Tnerease (0.5 percent)

$94,721
94,265

$456 -



— 699 — P. & V. Standairds

Division of Administrative Procedure—Continued:
Summary of Increase
. INCREASE DUE T0
. Total Work load or New Budget - Line

: . . increase salary adjustments services page ‘No.
Salaries and wages___.___ © $1,339 $1,339 L ‘854 &
Operating expense __._.___ —575 —575 . 854 9
Equipment ______:.____ —206 —206 R 854 10
Less: - .

Increased relmburse-
ments from other . : .
agencies _________ —102 —102 R 854 15
Total increase —_____ .. $456 .. . . $456 841 17
RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ o
Amount budgeted $94,721
Legislative Audltor s recommendation . ___.___~____° k2 el 94,721
Reduction . __‘__f____;__; " None
ANALYSIS |

Proposed expenditures for the 1955 56 Fiscal Year are budgeted at
$94,721 from the General Fund, an increase of $456, or 0.5 percent over
Fiscal Year 1954-55.

.Work load of caseés remains at approxunately the same level.

. Of the total amount of $163,492 expended for administration of cases,
60 percent or $98,095 is reimbursed from the special fund agencies
which ‘they serve. The balance, $65,397, together with the amount of
$29,324 estimated to be expended by the Codification Division, totals
the proposed amount to be appropriated from the General Fund.

We recommend the adoption of the budget as submitted.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
ITEM 229 of the Budget Bill Budget page 855
Budget line No. 8

. For Support of Board of Accountancy- From the Accountancy Fund

Amount requested $163,1‘48 )
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year_______ . _________ 158,240
Increase (8.1 percent)_ S ' e $4,908 

Summary. of Increase
' : INCREASE DUE T0. -
Total + Work load or New Budget  Line

o . increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and wages____-_ $961 o $961 — 855 47.

Operating expense —__.___ 3,870 3,870 il . 855 71

Bquipment ________-____ 7 ki . 855 T4

Total increase __.___ $4,908 $4,908 —- 855 . %
RECOMMENDATIONS ) '

Amount budgeted _ $163 148

" Legislative Auditor’s recommendatlon y : - 163 148

Reduction S _ ! . None




P. & V. Standards — 700 —

Beard of Accountancy—Continued -
ANALYSIS

Proposed expenditures for 1955-56 are estlmated at $163 148 as com-
pared with $158,240 for 1954-55, an increase of $4,908 or 8.1 percent.
Increased printing costs account for a major part of the increase, with

no.change in the level of service.

Revenues are estimated to exceed expendltures by $1,622 and result

in an accumulated surplus as of June 30, 1956, of $3

98,034.

‘We recommend approval of the budget as submltted

Department of Professional emd Vocational Standards

BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
ITEM 230 of the Budget Bill

Budgef page 857
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Board of Architectural Examiners From the Architectural

‘Examiners’ Fund

Amount requested $52,537
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year__ 46,371
Increase (13.3 percent) . : $6,166
’ o Summar-y ef‘lher"’ea,se
. - INCREASE DUE TO -
. Total © Work load or New Budget  Line
B ) . - . - increase salary adjustments . serviees page No.
Salaries and wages_________ $3,418 $3,418 . - 857 . 44
Operating. expense ______.___ 1,828 1,828 - . 857 70
Equipment _____-___-______ 920 920 — 858 6
Total increase _________ $6,166 - - --$6,166 . 858 8
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted . . $52,537
Legislative Auditor’s recomimendation_. . N I 45,841
* Reduction $6,696
ANALYSlS

Proposed expendltures for the 1955- 56 Fiscal Year are estlmated at
$52,5637, an increase.of $6,166 or 13.3 percent over the amount estimated

be expended in current 1954-55.

The agency estimates a total of 2,300 heensees for 1955-56. This is an
inerease of 25 over the estimate of2 275 for current 1954-55.

The work load investigation figures submitted are

as follows:

Actual Actual  Estimated Bstimated
1952-58 1958-54% 195455 1955-56

Complaints received—Ilicensees __~ 0 -0 10 10
"Inyestigations—licensees _____ ~— 5 0 5 5
Disciplinary proceedings _._.____ 1 - 0 1 0
Complaints reeelved—nonhcensees 613 491 780 850
" Investigations—nonlicensees ... 587 493 760 830
Prosecutions—nonlicensees ____- 5 7 20 30

The -above work load figures do not justify the

.'need for the two

presently authorized positions of special investigator. There have been
no complaints filed against licensees during the past two years. The
agency submits no data on which they base their estimate of 10 cases

each for the current year and for the 1955-56 Fiscal

Year. Complaints



— 701 — - P:& V. Standards

Board of Architectural Examiners—Continued -

against nonlicensees dropped from 613 in 1952 53 to 491 in 1953 54
‘The ratio-of five prosecutlons to 587 mvestlgatlons and ‘seven prosecu-
tions to 493 investigations indicates:that a more thorough and careful
screening of complamts would eut down the nuniber of ecomplaints
warranting investigation to a point that one speclal mvestlgator could
more’ than handle the work load.

We recommend the el@mmatwn of one presently cmthomzed specml
mwvestigator ot $5,496 - S

Included in the request for equlpment 1s the sum of $1 200 for the
acquisition of ‘one additional automobile.:

We recommend deletion of ‘this amount. :

In liné‘with a policy recommendation by this ofﬁce affecting all ‘auto-
motive units, both additional and replacement, it is recommended that:

1. Funds for these items be*deléted from the agency support budgets.

2. The Department of Finance request an augmentation of their
budget to enable them to procure sufficient vehicles and ‘to provide the
agency with necessary transportation services through a fleet manage-
ment program in the automotive management section.

3. The Department of Finance make necessary revisions in the sup-
port budgets of the agencies to delete direct related automotive operat-
ing expenses and provide an offset item.-for automobile mileage to
permit the agency to reimburse the Department of Finance on a mﬂe-
;age basis for the fleet service,

Department of Profess:onal and Vocuhonul Sfundurds
ATHLETIC COMMISSION
ITEM 231 of the Budget Bill - B Budget page.859. .
a Budget line No 7

vFor Support of Athletic Commission From the Athletic Commission Fund'

Amount requested - $119 941
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Triscal Year . _____ -120,283

Decrease (0.3 percent) ‘ v L 8842

Summary of Increase
. INCREASE DUE TO ; ’ :
Total Work load or <t ‘New’ - ' Budget- - Line

. . . .. .. increase . - - salary adjustments . - services . .page No.
Salaries and wages______ —$538 —5$538 - . 89 52
.Operating expense _____. 196 ) 196 = 359 .73

Total increase ______ —3$342 5342 __‘_ —_—
RECOMMENDATIONS S o
Amount budgeted i IR $119,941
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation. ol .. 119941
Reduction : - : S ' 'None
ANALYSIS X

Proposed expenditures for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are estimated at
$119,941, a decrease of- $342 or-0.3 percent below estlmated expendl-
tures for 1954-55



P & V. Btaridards — 702 —

Athlet|c Comimission—Continued - :

"With the proposed allocation in 1955-56 of $65 000 for the support
-of the Veterans Home, the surplus in the Athletic Commission Fund
‘as of June 30, 1956, Will have dropped to an estimated $21,875. =~

This commission is responsible for the direction, management, and
control of professional and amateur wrestling ‘and boxing matches held
within the State. It is also responsible for licensing clubs holding such
matches as well as all participants.

We recommend the adoption of the budget as submitted.

Depariment of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF BARBER EXAMINERS

ITEM 232 of the Budget Bill Budget page 861
o o : Budget line No. 7

For Support of the Board of Barber Examiners From the Barber
Examiners’ Fund

Amount requested ‘ —— $117,505
Estimated to be expended in 1954 55 Fiscal Year . _ © 116,215

Increase (1.1 percent) : R $1,290

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

. Total . Work load or New -Budget - Line
, oo ) . inerease salary adjustments . services page No.
Salaries and wages_____._ $ 501 $501 . 861 46
Operating expense ______ -—331 —331 —— 861 70
Equipment _____________ 1,120 1,120 N 862 6
Total increase ______ 0 $1,290 - - ‘$1929>0 » . - 862 8
RECOMMENDATIONS R L
Amount budgeted $117,505
Legislative Auditor’s . recommendation ___ : 115,405
Reduction S - : R $2,100
ANALYSIS

Expenditures for 1955-56 are estimated at $117,505, an increase of
$1,290, or 1.1 percent over estimated expenditures for 1954-55.
. Bstimated revenues for 1955-56 are expected to exceed expenditures
by $2,882, resulting in an. accumulated surplus of $34,142 as of June
30, 1956.

Ineluded in the request for equipment is the sum of $2, 100 for the
acquisition of two replacement automobiles.

We recommend deletion of this amount, in line with the polwy recom-
mendation by this office, for fleet momagement operations of vehicles as
discussed under the item for Board of Architectural Exzaminers.

Departmeni of Professional and Vocational Standards
CEMETERY BOARD

ITEM 233 of the Budget B111 _ ) Budget page‘863
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Cemetery Board From fhe Cemefery Fund

. Amount requested $32,771
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year 24,993

Increase (81.1 percent) o $7,778




— 708\ — P. & V; Standards

"~ Cemetery Board—Continued
- Summary of Increase

- INCREASE DUE TO AR,
Total Workloador " © .. = "~ New Budget . Line

. increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages__..___ $4.,660 $4,660 — 863 . 45
Operating expense ______ - 1,739 1,739 -— , 83 70
Equipment _____________ 1,379 1,379 _ —— ‘864 6
Total increase___—___ $7,778 $7,778 . . 864 8
RECOMMENDATIONS : : L
Amount budgeted i : . - $32,771.
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation___ } 31,571
Reduction 5 AR $1,200
ANALYSIS

Proposed expend1tures for the 1955 56 Fiscal Year are- budgeted at
$32,771, an increase of $7,778 or 31.1 percent above the amount esti-
mated for 1954-55.

The major portion of this increase is for a proposed new position
of TField Representative budgeted at $4,512 plus related costs. The
ageney proposes to use this position for the conducting of investigations
and for evaluating and auditing endowment care funds. The board
presently has only two employes—an executive secretary and an inter-
mediate stenographer clerk. The former is currently performing the
duties proposed to be taken over by the proposed new position.

‘We recommend that the position be granted.

Estimated expenditures for 1955- 56—-$34 092—will exceed estimated
Yevenues of $29 700 by $4,392. Surplus in the Cemetery Fund &s of
June 30, 1956, is an estimated $26,190.

' Included in the request for equipment is the sum of $1, 200 for the
acquisition of one additional automobile.

We recommend deletion of this amount, in line w@th the policy.
recommendation by this office, for fleet management operations of
vehicles as discussed under the item for Board of Architectural
Ezaminers.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF CHlROPRAC"C EXAMINERS '
ITEM 234 of the Budget Bill ' Budget page 865
Budgét line No. 7
For Support of the Board of Chlroprachc Examiners :
From the Chiropractic Examiners’ Fund

-Amount requested 7 $57,516 :
Estimated to be expended in 1954-56 Flscal Year ______________ — 57,580
Decrease (0.1 percent) -$64

Summar‘y of Increase

INCREASE DUE TO : :
Total Work-load or - New Budget Line

increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages ______ $453 $453 oL 865 41
Operating expense ______ 751 e 751 S 865 66
Equipment ___________  —I1,268 —1, 268 - .. 865 73

Total increase __.____ —$64 —$64 —— 865 (63




P& V. Sta,ndards‘ — 704 —

Board of Chiropractic Examiners—Continued
RECOMMENDATIONS ’
Amount budgeted Ll - i $57,516

Legislative Auditor’s recommendatlon 57,516
‘Reduction ' : s : R None
ANALYSIS '

Expenditures for 1955- 56 are estimated at $57 516, a decrease of $64
over estimated expenditures for 1954-55 of $57,580, or 0.1 percent.
The estimated revenues for 1955-56 are $62,310 as -against an- esti:
mated  expenditure of $59,265, an excess:of $3,045, bringing - the ac-
cumulated surplus in the board’s fand to $93,724 as of June 30, 1956.
We recommend approwl of the budget as submitted.

‘Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
. BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR CIVIL AND -PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
ITEM 235 of the Budget Bill .. . f : - Budget page 867
: Budget line No. 7-
For Supporf of Board of Registration for Civil and Profess:onal Engineers
From the Professional Engmeers Fund : . .
Amount requested . $213,164

Estimated to be expended in 1954 55 Plscal Year_v___________'_,_{;__ 205,821
Increase (86 percent) SO - $7,343 -

Summary of Increase
. . INCREASE DUE TO = :
Total. Work load-or New Budget Line

o increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages._____ X —3530 —3$30 . e 867 65
Operating expense —_____ 3,926 ) 3,926 I 868 17
Equipment . __._____ 8447 - . 3447 — 868 25

Total increase ______  $7,348 . $7,343 T se8 o7
RECOMMENDATIONS ' - B
:Amount budgeted . $213,164
Legislative Aud:tors recommendatlon . 211,064
. 'Reduction : - : : 2,100
ANALYSIS

Proposed- expendltures for F1sca1 Year 1955:56 are estimated at
$213,164, an increase of $7,343, or 3 6 percent over the est1mated ex-
pendltures for the current year.

1 Sentor structural engineer (to June 30 1956) (Budget page

867, line 59)_____ 87,798
1 S’emor civil engineer (to Ju'ne 30, 1956) (Budget page 867,
line 61) 7,356‘

The board desires these positions to handle the preparation and
grading of examinations because of the dlfﬁculty of recruiting trained
personnel on an intermittent basis. '

‘The amounts estimated -for the current year for Exammatlon Com-
missioners and Expert Examiners on an intermittent basis have been
reduced by $8,500 and $5 100 respeetlvely in the proposed 1955-56




— 705 — P.&V. Standards
Registration for Civil Engmeers—Contlnued
budget for a total reduction of $13,600 as agalnst the addltlon of $15 -
084 For these two proposed positions.

“The agency requests these positions on a temporary basis to June 30
1956, so as to evaluate their work load at that time.

We recommend that these two positions be gmnted on this tempomry
basis.

: Proposed expendltures for 1955-56 exceed estlmated revenues ‘by
$51,500, or 32.9 percent. The estimated surplus in the Professional
Engineers Fund as ‘of June 30, 1956, is: $411,174, of which $158,285
is invested in the Business and Professmns Building . and $252,889 is
in current assets.

Included in the request for equipment is the sum of $2 100 for the
acquisition of two replacement automobiles.

‘We recommend deletion of this-amount, in line with the policy ree-
ommendation by this office, for fleet management operation-of vehicles
as dlseussed under the item for Board of Arehlteetural Examlners

Depurtmeni of Professuonul und Vocuhonal Standards
CONTRACTORS* I.ICENSE BOARD : o .
ITEM 236 of the Budget Blll . . . . Budget page 869
‘ - Budget line No. 7
' For Supporf of the Coniractors License Board From the Confractors o
. License Fund : s

Amount requested = . R $682,496
Est1mated to be expended in 1954 55 Fiscal Year ________ e 641,491
Increase (64 percent) ~io . $41,005- -
Summary of Increase R
INCREASE DUE T0 . :
“Motal - & 2" Work load or © New 7 “Budget =~ Line
.14 . Increase. : . salary adjustments . serviees = page No.
Salarles and wages___-___‘ $25 755 ©$3,195. - $22,560 81 - -9
‘Operating ‘expense ___.__ 10,284 - 6,624 - ’ 3,660 . 871 10
Equlpment ___;__;;__;__ = E4,966 : C—1,08% - 6,000: 871 11
. Total increase . .___ . $41,005 . -  $8785 $32,220 . 871 13
RECOMMENDATIONS»-' T ' : i
“Amount budgeted Ll : il : i $682,496
Leglslatlve Audltors recommendatlon : RES—— 655,610
Reductlon S, - B :‘ B $26,886
ANALYSIS '

-Proposed expendltures for 1955- 56 are $682 496, -an'increase -of
'$4;1 005, or 6.4 percent over estlmated -expenditures for 1954-55 ‘

5 Specml mvestzgators ({ Budget page 870, line 44 )_____,____T__ $22 560
.. The agency states that the added positions are necessary because.of
an increase of 6,100 licensees- estimated by June 30, 1956, an increase
of 9 percent.
We recommendithat three of the five ‘proposed new m'vesttgator POsi-
tions be not ‘allowed, and the item reduced by $13,536 plus related: costs.
We recommend that the two supervising investigator positions pres-
ently in the budget on a temporary basis be granted on & permanent




P. & V. Standards — 706 —
Contractors’ License Board—C‘ontinued

‘basis in order that the case screenlng process may be put on an accel
erated level.

. -During :the 1953-54 Fiscal Year the agency closed a total of 9,837
cases w1th a staff of 45 investigators, an.average of. 218.6 cases per
investigator. As of June 30, 1954, there was a backlog of 2,622 cases.
If the number of cases ﬁled by J une 30, 1956 increases in proport1on
‘to the estimated increase in number of hcenses or 9 percent, the follow-
ing ‘work load figures for 1955-56 may be pro;]ected ‘

O Esfimated number of cases filed, 1955-56._ 10,740 . -
.. Estimated, backlog as of June 30 1956 (2,522 plus 9% e 2,749
. Total e L 13489
Normal 30-day baeklog . . ; : : LA 895
oo . Total. . : 12,594
. jDstxmated cases to be closed (45 mvestlgators X 218 6) __________ 9,837
" “Total L ‘ ' S S Lo 2,757
Two addltlonal mvestlgators >< 2186 cases-. 437
Dst1mated baclxlog, June 30 1956_: LT - . 2,320

We believe that this backlog can be Wlped out and the agency put
on a current basis by more careful and thorough screenings of cases
submitted to it for investigation. During the first five months of 1954:55
Fiscal Year, only 8.7 percent of the cases filed with the agency were
rejected, yet we find that during Fiscal Year 1953-54, of 9,837 cases
accepted for investigation, 8,369, or 85 percent, did not develop suffi-
cient. evidence to warrant formal action—either an administrative -hear-
ing, or prosecution.

The above calculated backlog of 2,320 cases as of June 30, 1956, rep-
resents only 21.6 percent of the total cases anticipated to be filed in
the 1955-56 Fiscal Year. We-believe that this relatively small percent-
age of cases can be screened out of an anticipated 10,740 cases, of which
9,129 will not-develop any evidence of a violation if the present screen-
ing level is maintained. If these 2,320 are screened out and not ac-
cepted for investigation, there will st111 remain a potential 6,809 cases
which will never go to formal hearing. That is 63 percent of the total
case load, a percentage considerably in excess of the ratio maintained
by most enforcement agencies.

“Proposed expenditures for 1955- 56 exceed estimated revenues by
$67 130, or 10,3 perceinit. The estimated surplus as of June 30, 1956,
will be $255 936, of which $121,678 is represented by investments.in
the Business and Professions Building and Annex, leaving $134,258
as current. Should the proposed excess of expendltures over revenues
continue, the current assets of the fund will be exhausted by the close
of ‘the 1957-58 Fiscal Year.
~:Inecluded in the request for equlpment is.the sum of $13, 350 for the
acquisition of five additional automobiles and seven replacement auto- -
mobiles.

We recommend -deletion of this amount, in line with the pollcy recom-
nmendation by this office, for fleet management operation of vehicles as
discussed under the item for Board of Architectural Examiners, . :




— 707 — P. & V. Standards

Department of Professional and. Vocational Stcndurds
BOARD OF COSMETOI.OGY b :
ITEM 237 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 872
Budget line No. 7

For Supporf of Board of Cosmetology From the Cosmefology Contingent Fund

Amount requested - $185,722
Estimsdted to be expended in 195455 Wiscal Year_ ________________ - 179,424
. Increase (3.5 percent) : : i - . $6,29‘8 )

Summary of Increase
. INCREASE DUE T0
Total " Work Joad or ‘New Budget Line

- - S increase - salary adjustments services . page No..
Salaries and wages ____._ $4,690 $4,690 — 872 51
Operating expense ._____ 713 713 —e 872 76
Equipment _____________ 895 . 895 S 87 - T
__ Total increase ______ $6,298 $6,208 . e 873 9
RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ ‘ o o o
Amount budgeted ~ - $185,7 22
. Leglslatlve Auditor’ s recommendatlon__________,_ﬁ________; R 185,722
© Reduction - o ' ] i ' “None
ANALYSIS

Expenditures are estimated at $185 722, an increase of $6 298, or 3.5
percent over estimated expenditures for 1954 5. - -

Merit salary increases and increased equipment requests account for
the major portion.of the increase.

Expenditures for 1955-56 are estimated to exceed revenues by $4,001.
The accumulated surplus for this board as of June 30, 1956 1s estimated:
to be $141,947.

We recommend approval of the budget as submitted.

Department of Professional and Vocational Siundurds
BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS
lTEM 238 of the Budge? Bill . Budget page 874
Budget line No. 7

For. Supporf of Board of Denfql Exammers From ‘the State Dentistry Fund -

-Amount requested o ______.__ - ) < $86,456
Estlmated to be expended in 1954 55 Fiscal Year _____ R 78,756

Increase (9.8 percent) : - - I - -$7,7'(~)O

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE T0

Total " ~Work Toad or ‘New Budget - - Line

increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and wages ______ $4,080 . $4,080 I 87 47
Operating expense __.___ 3,739 3,739 — 874 T3
Rquipment . _________ —119 —119 — 875 -6
vTotal increase - . . "$7,700 ‘$7,-700 - R 875 8.
REC@MMENDATIONS ‘ , ’ - )
" Amount budgeted i Ed S l___:lo_ - -$86,456

- 86,456

" Legislative Auditor’s recommendation

" Reduction - . . e : None




P.& -v.’vs;eanaara; - — 708 —

Board of Dental Exammers—Contmued i
ANAL.YSIS )

Proposed. expendltures for 1955- 56 are budgeted at $86 456, an in-
crease of $7,700 or 9.8 percent over estimates for the current fiseal
year. The major portion of this increaseis occasioned by the printing
of the biennial directory and the increase of $38,100 in the amount
budgeted for board member per diem." .

Attorney (part time) (Budget page 874, line 42) ________‘__:‘___" $3,480

We recommend the elimination of this position.

Three of the licensing agencies:in this department have prov1s10ns in
their budgets for the retention of -attorneys on a contract basis in lieu
of pro rata charges for services of the Attorney General as-in the case
of other licensing boards. These are the Board of Funeral Directors
and Embalmers, the Board of Dental Exammers and. the Board of
Osteopathic Examiners.

We repeat our recommendations for our analyses in pmor years tha,t
the services of the Attorney General as a pro rata charge be budgeted
in liew of the retention of special attorney i the__se three agencies.
© In linewith this we recommend that the position of assistant counsel
(part time) at $3,480 be:eliminated and that o pro rota charge for
Attorney Geneml services be budgeted :

Depurl'menl' of Profess:onul and. Vocuhonul Siundards
BOARD OF DRY CLEANERS e
ITEM 2389 of the Budget Bill ) . Budget page 876 =
’ Budget line No. 7~

For Support of Board of Dry Cleaners From the Dry Cleaners Fund

Amount requested . $175,038
HEstimated to be expended m 1954 55 Flscal Year____“__T ___________ 179,488
Decrease (2.5 percent) : : ) $4.450

$ummary of I'ricre'ase_ ) :
' INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or “New - ‘Budget - Line

increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salarles and wages ___.__ . $3,076 .$3076 .- .. ___ . 876 - 58

Operating expense ______ —5,346 —4,346 I 87T 7 14

HEquipment _____.___._____ —-8,180 . . —3,180 ‘ 8T 21

Total increase —____— — 84,450 —84.450 . 8 23

RECOMMENDATIONS e L S , o

Amount budgeted _ $175,038

Legislative Auditor’s recommendatlon — . 162,762

- Reduction ) e $_1v2,276
ANALYSIS ’

- Proposed expenditures for the 1955- 56 Flscal Year are budgeted at
$175 038, a decrease of $4,450, or 2.5 percent ‘below  the amount
budgeted in Fiseal Year 1954-55. This decrease is due to a nonrecurring:
item of $10,000 budgeted in 1954-55 fon research work conducted by
the State Fire Marshal. Actually, the proposed budget represents an
actual ‘increase of $5,500, or 8.3 percent, over the amount budgeted for
1954-55 for the regular recurring operatlons of the agency.



— 709 — P. & V. Standards

Board of Dry Cleaners—Continued .

1 -Supervising . inspector - (Budget page 876 line 47 ) ( emstmg
.position) __. $5,772
1 Ifnspector (Budget page 876, lme 51 ) (existing posu‘wn)____' 4,404

- We recommend. that these posztwns be eliminated.

-These two positions were authorized in the 1953-54 Budget on a. one-
year basis. This authorization was extended again for one year in the
1954-55 Budget.

The agency stated that they desired to achieve a program of three
inspections per year .per shop. Work load figures for 1953-54 show a
total :of 32,707: inspections .or 3.27 inspections per shop per year. This
1s 9. percent above the agency program figure. With 10.8 actual filled
positions, exclusive of supervising inspectors, there was an average of
3,028 inspections per man. To achieve the program of three inspections
per shop per year, it would require only 29,763 inspections, or 2,97 6
per man for the 10 presently authorized permanent positions. -

Included in the request for equipment is the sum of $2, 100 for the
‘acquisition of two replacement automobiles.

We recommend deletion of this amount, in line W1th the pohey Tecom-
mendation by this office; for fleet: management operation of vehicles as
dlscussed under the 1tem for: Board of Archltectural Exammers

Depurtment of Professional and Vocational Siundards
‘BOARD "OF FUNERAL' DIRECTORS AND EMBALMERS -
ITEM 240 of the Budget Bill e Coial Budget page 878
. . . Budget line No. 8 -
For Supporf of Board of Funeral D:recfors and Embalmers From the
Funeral Directors’ and Embalmets” Fund R :
Amount requested : : - $43.775

Estnnated to be expended in 1954-55 Flscal Year_ ... i 242,942

Increase (2 percent) : — SR 833

‘Summary of Increase :
) INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget = Line

. . increase salary adjustments services - page No.

Salaries .and wages___._.__ $395 - $395 [ 878 - 45

Operating expense —_._.__ 2,686 2,686 e o 818 - T0

Equipment —____________ —2,248 7 C 2,248 I 878 8

 Total increase ______ . $833 . $833 .. 818 10

RECOMMENDATIONS : L

Amount budgeted e S ) coile .- $48,T75

= Legislative Auditor’s recommendatlon IR il ~ . 89,085

Reductmn o : - - : Lo 84,740
ANALYSIS )

- 'Proposed expenditures for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are budgeted
‘at $43,775 or a 2 percent inerease over estimated expendltures for the
seurrent ﬁscal year S




P. & V. Standards — 710 —
Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers—Continued

0.6 Assistant counsel (part time) (Budget page 878, line 42)__ $3 000

Three of the licensing agencies in this department have provisions in
their budgets for the retention of attorneys on a contract basis in lieu
of pro rata charges for services of the Attorney General as in the case
of other licensing boards. These are the Board of Funeral Directors and
Embalmers, the Board of Dental Examiners and the Board of Osteo-
pathie Examiners.

We repeat our recommendations for our analyses in pmor years tkat
the services of the Attorney General as a pro rata.charge be budgeted
in lieu of the retention of special attorneys in these three agencies.

In line with this we recommend that the position of -assistant. counsel
(part time) at $3,000 be eliminated and that a pro mta charge fo'r
Attorney General services be budgeted.

Field representative ( temporcwy to June 30, 1955) ( Budget page .
878, line40)___-.__________ -$4,740

This position: was requested in the 1954 55 Budget on the basis of
work load increase and the desire of the board to: e_omplete two. inspec-
tions per year:of each licensed premise. No data hds been submitted
as to .the results obtained by the additional pesition.: Inasmuch as plac-
g the program on a ‘‘two inspection per year’’ basis represents an
mereased level of service, we recommend that the position be eliminated.

Proposed expenditures for.1955-56 as budgeted will exceed revenues
by $1,021, leaving an estimated accumulated surplus of $47,448 in-the
Funeral Directors and Embalmers Fund as of June 30, 1956.

Department of Professional and Vocationdl Standards
‘BUREAU OF FURNITURE AND BEDDING INSPECTION
lTEM 241 of the Budget Bill : ) o Budget page 880
Budget lin? No. 8
For Support of Bureau of Furniture and Bedding Inspection From the
Bureau of Furniture and Bedding Inspection Fund™

Ameount requested - $218,429
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year __._____________ 199,579
" Increase (9.4 percent) s . $18,850 .

Suhmary of Increase
INCREASE DUE T0

. Total Work load or New "Budget  Line

increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and wages _.____ +$9,043 +-$9,043 ——— . 881 T4

‘Operating expense _____.__ 9,966 9,966 e 881 - 75

Bquipment _____________ —159 ) 159 . 881 76

Tetal increase ._.___ $18,850 $18,850 : R 881 78
RECOMMENDATIONS S

Amount budgeted : : $218,429

Legislative ‘Auditor’s recommendation_ 217,379

Reduction . i $1,050




T P. & V. Standards

Bureau of Furniture and Bedding Inspectlon—Contmued
ANALYSIS

Expenditures are estimated at $218 429, This is $18,850, or 9.3 per-
cent above the 1954-55 level.

A substantial part of the increase in salaries and wages is-contained.
in a proposed new position, Chief of Bureau, a p0s1t10n presently filled
by the director of the department who, it is felt, is unable to continue
in this funection because of an increase in his over-all departmental
duties,

A magor portion of the increase in the category ‘of operatlons is re-
‘flected in an item of $5,000 for modérnization of the laboratory occa-
sioned by the advent of many new synthetic materials.

Expenditures for 1955-56 are estimated to exceed revenues by $56,-
168 reducing the amount of the estimated surplus from $294,615 as of
June 30, 1955, to $238,447 as of June 30, 1956. The surplus as of June
30, 1954 stood at $330,878. If the estimated surplus of $238,447 as of
June 30, 1956 proves to be accurate, it would represent a 28 percent
depletlon of the fund in a two-year pemod

Included in the request for equipment is the sum of $1 050 for the
acquisition of one replacement automobile.

We recommend deletion of this amount, in line with the policy recom-
mendation by this office, for fleet ma,nagement operation of vehicles as
diseussed under the item for Board of Architectural Examiners.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standqrds
" BOARD Of GUIDE DOGS FOR 'I'HE BLIND

ITEM 242 of the Budget Bill Budget page 883
LA : Budget line No: 7
For Support of Board of Gunde Dogs for the Blind From the General Fund
Amount requested . $863
Estimated to be expen_ded in 1954-55 Fl_scal Year_ .. ______________ . 881 -
Decrease (—2.0 percent) V T 818

' Summar'y of Increase - -
N INCREASE DUE TO

. Total Work load or ’ . New Budget ©  Line
v increage salary adjustments services = page No.
Operating expense __.____ —3$18 ) —$18 — 883 » 42
Total increase ______ - —$18 —$18 : .. 883 - 44
RECOMMENDATIONS N . v ]
Amount budgeted _ $863
Legislative Audltors recommendatlon _ . 863
Reduction : None
ANALYSIS ' '

Prmclpal items for this agency are temporary help and travel.
.. No increase in expenditures is proposed for 1955-56.
We recommend approval of the budget as submitted.



P..& V. Standards — 712 —

:Department of Professional and Vocational Standards ™"
BOARD OF I.ANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS SRRt
ITEM '243 of the Budget Bill . . *... Budgetpage 884
Budget line No. 8
For Support of Board of Landscape Arch:fecfs From the State Board
of Landscape Architects’ Fund _ :
Amount requested - e : $12,703

. Hstimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year______f,_,____;_ - 13,086
Decrease (—2.9 percent) : : i '3‘383" o
Summary of Increase . »
INCREASE DUE TQ : .
Total Work load or . . . New Budget ~ Line
. : increase .- salary adjustments - - ser‘vices * page .. No.
Salaries and- wages._____ $190 - $190 - SR 884 42
Operating expense ___..__ —507 - —507. A - 884 65
Equipment ____.________ —66 ) —66 J— 884 = 68
Total incresse ——____ —$388 . —$388 - 884 70
RECOMMENDATIONS o : LT
Amount budgeted . . $12,703
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 12,703
ReductiOn ‘None
ANALYSIS

Expenditures for 1955-56 Fiscal Year are estimated at $12,703. This
is a decrease of $383 compared with the 1954-55 estimated expendlture
of $13,086. :

Revenues for 1955-56 are estimated at $23,435 with expendltures of
$12,965 which will bring. the surplus in this board’s fund to $18,212 as

of June 30, 1956, as compared with an estlmated surplus of $2 742 as of
June. 30, 1955

We recommend approval of the budget as subm@tted

Depariment of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS . -
ITEM 244 of the Budget Bill Budget page 886
i Budget line No. 7
For Support of the Board of Medical Examiners From the Medlcal
Examiners’ Contingent Fund o :
“Amount requested e . -$231,637. .-

Estlmated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year__________'______"_‘ 204,387
Increase (13.3 percent) : : L $27250

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget ~ Line

: increase salary adjustments services © : page - No.

Salarles and wages.~_ .. - $12,033 $12,083. .- . . . .. 887 20
Operating expense ______ 11,186 - .11,186 . — 887 45
Equlpment [, 4,031 4,031 I 887 52
Total ‘increase __.____ $27,250 $27,250 _— 887 54




— 713 — . P..& V. Standards

Board of Medical Examiners—GContinued
RECOMMENDATIONS - ) . s
. Amount budgeted : $231,637

Legislative Auditqr's recommendation.___ : e 224,725
Reduction o : : $6,012
ANALYSIS

“Proposed - expendltures for the 1955-56 Flscal Year are est1mated
at $231,637, an increase of $27,250, or 13.3 percent, over estlmated
expendltures for 1954-55.

1 Special wnvestigator (Budget page 887, lme 16)_________;__ $4,512

We recommend that this posiiion be deleted.

While case load figures- appear: to be-heavy as to complaints filed,
we believe that more careful screening and closer supervision- over
investigative staff can considerably reduce this work load without
impairing enforcement efficiency. Figures submitted for 1953-54 Fiscal
Year disclose that of 343 complaints received, a total of 147, or 42.8
pereént’ were closed because of ‘‘not sufficient evidence’’ or ‘‘no juris-
dietion.”” There were 17 conv1ct10ns or 53 percent from 32 eriminal
complaints filed.

This compares with the 1953 over-all average of 86.3 percent. on
convictions on all eriminal cases” filed throughout the State. This
further points up the pos51b111ty that more careful initial screening
“of cases would result in the saving of many investigative man hours.

“Included in the request for equipment is the sum of $2, 400 for the
acqulsltlon of two additional automobiles. -

“We recommend deletion of this amount, in line with the policy
recommendation by this office; for fleet management operation of ve-
hicles as discussed under the item for Board of Archltectural
- Examiners.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
REGISTERED PHYSICAL THERAPISTS -
ITEM 245 of the Budget Bill ' . Budget page 886 .
Budget line No. 7
For Additional Support of State Board of Medtcal Exammers From fhe :
Medical Examiners’ Contingent Fund . . : :
Amount requested _ IR - ©$9,242

'Estlmated to be expended m 1954-55 Fiscal Year_ .. ___ Leel_2 s 6,352
f_-Increase (45.5 percent) : $2,890 '

Summary of Increase
’ INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line
inerease salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages______ - $1,602 $1,602 S 887 70
Operating expense ______ : 955 955 - I 888 11
Bquipment ______.. ___ 333 333 . Lo 888 . 14

Total increase_______ $2,890 -$2,800 - —— 888 16




P.&V. 'Standards . — 714 —

Registered Physical Therapists—Continued
RECOMMENDATIONS i )
" Amount budgeted ____________ i $9,242

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation ‘ 9,242
" Reduction . ___ . ) None
ANALYSIS

This item authorizes the transfer of $9,242 of the revenues from regis-
tered physical therapy fees to the Medical Examiners Contingent Fund
pursuant to Section 2614 of the Business and Professions Code.

~ 'We recommend approval.

Depurtmenl' of Professional and Vocational Standards
LICENSED PHYSICAL THERAPISTS '
ITEM 246 of the Budget Bill Budget page 886
Budget line No. 22
For Support of the State Board of Medlcal Exammers From the Physical
Therapy Fund

. Amount requested X ) $11,010
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year . ______ 9,679
Increase (13.8 percent) : : : 81,831

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO N
Total Work load or . New Budget  Line

" inerease salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages______ $2,254 C $2,254 —_— 888 46
Operating expense ___.___ —971 —971 - —— 888 67
Equipment _________-___ 48 T 48 o 888 70
Total increase ______ $1,331 $1,331 — 888 T2
RECOMMENDATIONS o
Amount budgeted ____ . $11,010
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation — 11,010
Reduction : : : : None
ANALYSIS

Proposed expenditures for 1955-56 are budgeted at $11,010, an in-
crease of $1,331, or 13.8 percent over fiscal 1954-55- estimates: - ..

This agency was authorized by the 1953 Legislature. The “amount
budgeted for operating expenses for their second full year of operations
is considerably less than for 1954-55 but is offset by an increase in
salaries by the proposed part-time speelal investigator budgeted at
$2,400.

‘We recommend approval of the budget as submitted.

Depurtmenf of Professional and »Vocafional Standards
BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
ITEM 247 of the Budget Bill Budget page 890
Budget line No. 7
For Support of Board of Nurse Examiners From the Nurse Examiners’ Fund

Amount requested $136,032
Estimated to be e},pended in 1954-55 Flscal Year . ______________ 138,694

Decrease (1.9 percent) : . . $2,662



— T15 — P, & V. Standards

Board of Nurse Examiners—Continued’
Summary of Increase

INCREASE DUE: TO U
Total Work load or New Budget Line

. . increase . salary adjustments . . services page No.
Salaries and wages______ —$2,091 —$2,091 - — 890 - 54
Operating expense ______ —740 —T40 e 891 9
Equipment —_________.___ 169 169 I 891 - 15

Total ihcrease ______ —3$2,662 —$2,662 . — 891 . 17
RECOMMENDATIONS .
Amount budgeted $136,032
Legislative Auditor’s recommeéndation _ 136,032
Redﬁction : - J— None
ANALYSIS

Expenditures for the 1955-56 budget year are estimated at $136 032
a decrease of $2,662, or 1.9 percent.

A proposed new position of intermediate typist-clerk is requested,
totaling, with related equipment, $3,116. This amount has been offset
by a reduction of $5,634 in the item of temporary help.

We recommend that the budget be approved as submitted. -

Department of Professional and Vocationul Standards S

) BOARD OF OPTOMETRY :
ITEM 248 of the Budget Bill Budget page 892
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Board of Optometry From the Optometry Fund

Amount requested : $34,756
-Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year. . ______ 34,431
Increase (0.9 percent) i : . : $325 -

Summary of Increase -
INCREASE DUE TO

Total = Work load or New Budget  Line
. . increase ‘salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages______ $26 $26 . 892 40
Operating expense ______ 299 299 —— 892 65
Total increase __._.__. $325 $325 - - 892 73
'RECOMMENDATIONS ,
Amount budgeted : $34,756
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation______________________ ____ 34,786
_Reduction ) : : : None

ANALYSIS.

Expenditures for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are estimated at $34,756,
an increase of $325 over the estimated $34,431 for 1954-55, or 0.9
percent.

- As a result of the schedule of increased fees, the aceumulated surplus
in the board fund is estimated to be $11,005 as of June 30, 1956; up
28.3 percent from the estimated surplus as of June 30, 1955.

We recommend approval of the budget as submitted.




P. & V. Standards — 716 —

Depariment of Professional: and Vocational Standards. -
BOARD. OF PHARMACY
ITEM 249 of the Budget B111 ) Budget page 894
! Budget line No. 7

For Support of Board of Pharmacy From the. Pharmacy Board Contingent Fund

Amount requested $203, 629
" Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal: Year_______________,; 199,711
Increase (2.0 percent) : -0 $8,918

Summary of Increase . .
INCREASE DUE T0 o
Total R ‘Work load or . New . .Budget.. -Line

increase . salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages______ $160 $160 — 894 . 51
Operating expense _._.__ 4,204 - 4,204 - 8 T
Equipment _____________ L —446 ) —446 — 895: . 7
' Total increase - $3.018 - $30918 .. 895 9
RECOM MENDATIONS . o
Amount budgeted : L Il $208,629
Legislative Auditor’s recqmmendation : 200',47_9
Reduction ______.o . ___ .. R L . .$3,150
ANALYSIS .

Proposed expenditures for the 1955-56.Fiscal Year are budgeted at
$203,629, an increase of $3,918 or 2 percent over. estimated expendi-
tures for 1954-55. ,

Major item of increase is for printing and increase -in -pro rata
departmental administration with a decrease in salary savings.

‘Proposed expenditures for 1955-56 exceed estimated revenues by
$29,492. The surplus estimated to be in the Pharmacy Board Con-
tingent Fund as of June 80, 1956, is $27,895. If the present level of
expenditures is maintained, there will not be sufficient in the fund
to finance the board’s operations for the Fiscal Year 1956-57.

Included in the request for equipment is the sum of $3,150 for the

acquisition of three replacement automobiles.
" We recommend deletion of this amount, in line with the policy
‘recommendation by this. office, for fleet” management operation of
vehicles as discussed under the item for Board of Arehlteetural
Exammers

Depariment of Professional and Vocational Standards
BUREAU OF PRIVATE INVESTIGATORS AND ADJUSTERS
ITEM 250 of the Budget Bill Budget page 896
Budget line No. 7
vFor Supporf of Bureau of Private Investigators and Ad[usfers From the
Private Investigator and.Adjuster Fund e
"Amount requested : , $32,632
Dstlmated to be expended in 1954 55 Fiscal Yeau'__r_‘____T _________ - 80,984

: Increase (5.5 percent) . : ~ - $1,698




— 717 —

Bureau of Private’Investigators and Adjusters—Continued

--Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE. T0

P. & V. Standards

Total Work load or New Budget » Line
. . - . 1'ncrg_ase ) 'salary adjustments services _page No.
Operating expense ______ $1,698 $1,698 ’ —— 896 62
Total increase - $1,698 $1,608 . 8% 67

RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted $32,632
- Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 32,632
Reduction None

" ANA LYsis

Bstimated expendltures for 1955-56 in the amount of $32 632 will be

$1 698 in excess of the estimated 1954-55 expenditures, or 5.5 percent.
Revenues for this board exceed expenditures with the accumulated
surplus as of June 30, 1956, estimated to be $172,520. ‘ :
We recommend approvel of the budget as submitted. .

Depariment of Professional and Vocational Standards

CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTERS’ BOARD

Budget page 898
Budget line No.7 .- -

ITEM 251 of the Budget Bill

For Support of Certified Shorthand Reporters’ Board

: Fromthe Shorthand Reporters’ Fund .

. Amount requested $13,634
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiseal Year._ _______________ 12,8538
~ Inerease (6.1 percent) : $781-

Summary of Increase s

: INCREASE DUE 70

Total Work load or New - Budget  Line
L .-increase . salary adjustments - _sQrvices_ page No.
Salaries and wages —_____ - $156 . 156 _— 898 39
Operating expense _._.___ 702 702 - 898 62
Eguipment - _______ — — - 898 65
' Total increase ____.. . $781 . $781 - 88 61

RECOMMENDATIONS .
Amount budgeted $13,634
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 13,634
ﬁeduction - - None

ANALYSIS

Estimated expenditures for 1955-56 are $13,634, an inecrease of $7 81
or 6.1 percent over the estimated expenditures for 1954-55 ’

"Revenues exceed expenditures  with an aceumulated surplus as - of
“June 30, 1956 estimated to be $32,470. :

We recommend approval of the budget as submitied.



P. & V. Standards — 718 —

Depariment of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF SOCIAL WORK EXAMINERS
ITEM 252 of the Budget Bill Budget page 900
Budget line No. 7
For Support of Board of Social Work Examiners From the
Registered Social Workers’ Fund , : '
' Amount requested $19,447

Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year________________ 16,949
Increase (14.7 percent) : $2,498

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget Line

inerease salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries. and wages______ $872 $872 - 900 39

Operating expense ._____ 1,556 1,556 N 900 61

Equipment _____________ 70 70 S 900 64

Total increase ______ $2,498 $2,498 —— 900 66
RECOM MENDATIONS . ) - : R

Amount budgeted : $19,447

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation o= —— 19,447

Redu_ctionA i . . None

ANALYSIS

Expenditures for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are estimated at $19,447,
an increase of $2,498 or 14.7 percent over the estimated $16,949 for
1954-55.

The major portion of this increase is attrlbutable to the prmtmg of
the biennial directory together with additional temporary help in con-
nection with its preparation and mailing.

We recommend approval of the budget as submitted.

~Pepartment of Professional and Vocational Stundurds
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROI.
ITEM 253 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 902 -
Budget line No. 7
For Support of the Structural Pest Control Board From the Structural
Pest Control Fund

Amount requested ) - $54,177
Hstimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year______v__‘_ ________ 56,943
“ Decrease (4.9 percent) . —3$2/%66

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE T0

. Total Work load or i New Budget -~ Line

' increase salary adjustments services page . - No.

Salaries and wages_.____- —$2,960 T —$2,960 — .. 902 45

Operating expense ______ 194 : 194 — 902 69

Total increase —._._._  $2,766. ~  $2,766 . 903 8
RECOMMENDATIONS )

Amount budgeted - _ $54,177

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 48,387

Reduction i — $5,790




— 719 — P. & V. Standards

Structural Pest Control—Continued

ANALYSIS

- Proposed expenditures for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are budgeted at
$54,177, a decrease of $2,766 or 4.9 percent eompared with estimated
expendltures for 1954-55.

1 Special tnvestigator (temporary) (BudJet page 902, lme 40) $4 740

We recommend that the position be eliminated.

The work load figures submitted do.not at this time justify this addi-
tional special investigator position. The agency states that an investi-
gator can complete approximately 12 eases per month. This totals 120
cases that should be handled in a ﬁve-month period by the two presently
authorized investigators. The agency’s report shows 123 complaints for
the first five months of the 1954-55 Tiscal Year. We believe further
that a more careful screening of complaints submitted would eliminate
a number of cases that can never go to formal hearing. This conclusion
is ‘based on the fact that, of 128 cases closed during the first five months
of the current fiscal year, only one case went to formal sanction.

Included in the request for equipment is the sum of $1,050 for the
acquisition of one replacement automobile.

‘We recommend deletion of this amount, in line with the policy recom-
mendation by this office, for fleet management operation of vehicles as
discussed under the item for Board of Architectural Examiners.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
' BOARD OF EXAMINERS lN VETERINARY MEDICINE
ITEM 254 of the Budget Bill ’ Budget page 904
BRI A Budget line No. 8
For Support of Board of Exammers in Vefermary Medicine From the -
-Veterinary Examiners’ Confingent Fund R
Amount requested : e $17,579

Estmlated to be expended in 1954-55 I‘lscal Year. __ . ______ 16,213
Increase (8.4 percent) ___ — ) $1,3_6_6 _

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE T0 L
Total Work load or New Budget’  Line

L inerease salary adjustments - services: page “No.

Salaries and wages______ . —$304 —$304 o 904 40

Operating expense —____-_ 1362 1,362 .. 904 63

Bquipment __—_________ 308 - 308 ——— . 904 .69

~ Total increase ——_—— . $1,366 C§136 .. 904 Tl
RECOMMENDATIONS R B o

Amount budgeted i L $17,579

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation : N 17,579

Reduetion _______________ il ST SR — None



P. & V. Standards — 720 —

Board of Examiners in Veterinary Medicine—Continued ‘
ANALYSIS

Expenditures for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are estimated to be $17 579
an increase of $1,366 or 8.4 pereent over the current year.

"~ The major item of increase is in printing costs occasioned by the pub-

lishing of the biennial directory.

Revenues approximately equal expenditures with. the accumulated
surplus estimated to be $25,844 as of June 30, 1956.

We recommend approval of the budget as subm@'tt'ed.

Depariment of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS
ITEM 255 of the Budget Bill Budget page 906
. : Budget line No. 7 .
For Support of Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners From the Vocahonal
Nurse Examiners’ Fund -

‘Amount requested ) S $40,102 -
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year______.___- . ___.. 36,825
Increase (8.9 percent)__ : S : $3:,2_7'7,

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE. TO

Total Work Joad or New. . Budget Line

: increase salary adjustments -~ - services : 'page No.

Salaries and wages_.____ $2,870 $2,870 I 906 48
Operating expense -.._._._ 457 . . 457 ¢ . e 906 T4
Equipment __________ . _ 1] Lo=60 . — 907 6
Totals _____________ $3,277 $3,277 - 907 " '8
RECOMMENDATIONS = - v nisian o 2™ S
Amount budgeted : e - $40,102
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation - . 40,102
Reduction ___ - R —_. " None

ANALYSIS

Expendltures for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are proposed at $40,102,
an increase of $3,277, or 8.9 percent over the estimated expendltures
for the current year. .

1. Intermediate typist-clerk ( Budget page 906, line 406)_ﬁ_7_;, 32,772
"This proposed new position is requested because of a sharp increase
in the number of licensees. The original estimate for the current year
was 5,750 licensees. The present registration is in excess of 8,000 and
the agency estimates 9,500 by June 30, 1956. This increase Would appear
to justify the addmonal clerical p0s1t1on
" We recommend that the position be allowed. - :
. The increased registration has placed the agency fund on a solvent
basis.. According to information received by this office, the estimated
surplus of $17,849 as of June 30, 1956 (Budget page 907, line 31), does
not take into consideration that the agency still owes $10,000 to the
General Fund. The estimated surplus should be $7,849.
‘We recommend that the amount budgeted be allowed.



— 721 — Public vUtilit,ies

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards '
YACHT AND SHIP BROKERS COMMISSION :
ITEM 256 of the Budget Bill -+ . Budget page 908
' ' . Budget line No. 7
For Support of Yacht and Shlp Brokers Commlss:on From the Yacht and
Ship-Brokers’ Fund

Amount requested - $15,590
Estlmated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year 15,486
Increase (0.6 percent)_- ’ - $104
v Summary of Increase
. - INCREASE.DUE TO
- Total -~ - Work lead or - New Budgét - Line
. increase salary adjustments ~ services page . No,
Operating expense _______ $104 $104 —— - —
RECOMMENDATIONS - . .
"Amount budgeted . $15,590
Legis!ative Auditor’'s recommendation 15,590
Reduétion A None

ANALYSIS

Estimated expendltures for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year are budgeted at
$15,590, an increase of $104 or 0.6 percent over estimated expenditures
for 1954-55.

Revenues for 1955-56 are estimated to be $657 less than. proposed
expenditures with daccumulated surplus as of June 30, 1956, est1mated
at $34,638.-

We.recommend approval of the budget as submitied.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION : ) R
ITEM 257 of the Budget Bill Budget page 910
Budget line No. 7 .

For Support of Public Uhhhes Commission From the General Fund'

Amount requested $2,023,823
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiseal Year.______ . __ 1,986,095
Increase (1.9 percent) - : $37,728

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total ‘ ‘Work load or . New Budget Line
) increase salary adjustments services ‘page No.
Salaries and wages______ $51,131 $51,131 i - 916 25
Operating expense ______ —1,811 —1,311 . 916 26
Equipment _____._______ 4,041 4,041 — 916 27
Total inerease ______ $53,861 © $53,861 .. . 918 29
Reimbursements —_______ —16,133 —16,133 -2 . 916 _ .32
Net increase.._._.__  $37,728 $37,128 — 916 35
RECOMMENDATIONS o
Amount budgeted ] . $2,023,823
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 2,019,623

Reduction ' ’ ’ $4,200




Public Utilities’ _ — 722 —

Public Utilities Commlsslon—Contlnued
ANALYSIS : '

No. new positions are included for the budget year, and there have
been no incredses over the number authorized by the Budget Act of
1954,

Our only recommended reduction in the amount requested for
1955-56 is the deletion of $4,200.for the. replaeement of four auto-
mobiles, budget page 911, line 54, which is explained in a subsequent
section of this analysis under that heading.

The difference between the amount budgeted for current year
1954-55 as authorized by the Budget Act of 1954 and that estimated
to be expended for that year as. shown in the 1955-56 budget, a net
estlmated saving of $23,172, is derived as follows:

1954-55 )

As Current  Increase or’

budgeted estimates (—) decrease
Salaries $2,624,920 $2,585,158 . —3$39,762
Bstimated salary savings___.______________ —77,500 —64,600 ‘12,900
Net salaries $2,547.420 $2,520,558 —3$26,862
Operating expense 320,491 320,491 [
Equipment T 22,856 20,010 —2,846
Totals ) ‘ $2,890,767 $2,861,059 -—$29,708

Reimbursements : -

Services to Transportatlon Rate Fund-.. —829,5600 —822,96} 6,536
Reporting service to htlgants ____________ —52,000 —52,000 —
Net totals ___. " '$2,009,267 $1,986,095 —$23,172

A further analysis of the increase of $37, 728 requested for 1955- 56
is as follows:

Salaries
Merit salary increase : : $57,531
Increase in salary savings —6,400
Total salaries N ‘ $51;131
Operating éxpenses ) .
Printing —$1,566
Rent—building space —1,056
Office —454
Subscriptions to publications 65
Automobile operation __ 500
Travel, out-of-state N _ 1,200

) Total operating expense€ : '-——$1,311

_ Equipment : :

) Oﬂ‘ice—replacement _ : $1,710
Office—additional 1,371
Automobile—replacement 960 v

Total equipment ____ - ) $4,041

Total : v $53,861
Reimbursgements from Transportation Rate Fund o

(Increase) _ .—16,133

Net increase $37,728




— 723 — Public Utilities

Public Utilities Commission—Continued

Travel expenses for the last four ﬁscal years were as follows
In-state Out-of-state Total

195253, actual -~ $64,796 $7,210 $72,006
1953-54, actual 75,825 9,695 85,520
. 1954-55, estimated : 85,850 5,800 91,650
1955-56, proposed . 85,850 7,000 92,850

The increase for 1953-54 over 1952-53 of $13,514 is due primarily
to the elimination of passes on public carriers by those employees
travehng on official business not related to the regulation of common
carriers. Increases since are due to work load

Automobile Replacements

' The budget request for equipment includes $4,200 for the replace-
ment of four automobiles, budget page 911, line 54.

We recommend deletwn of this amount Wlth an appropriate adjust-
ment of the agency budget by the Department of Finance to permit
the payment of mileage for rental of cars from the state pool. We
also recommend augmentation of the Purchasing Revolving Fund in
-an amount sufficient to permit the furnishing of adequate automo-
tive service to the agency from the state pool elther on ‘a day-to-day
basis or monthly assignment basis.

‘We are recommending similar adjustments in the budgets of other
agencies where additional or replacement passenger vehicles are in-
volved. This is part of an over-all recommendation looking . toward
the eventual centralized ownership of all state cars in order to-achieve
the maximum benefits to be derived from broad fleet ownership and
control, eentral maintenance, and extension of pool operations to the
extent feasible -and economlcal as explained in detail in a special
section in this report. (Control Seection 3.)

The four automobiles which it is proposed to replace are all in the
Division of Administration, three.in San Francisco and one in Los
Angeles. In both these localities offices of the Publiec Utilities Com-
mission are adjacent to state parking facilities at which state pools
are operated which should make the use of state pool cars entirely
feagible.

Subject to the foregoing adgustment we recommend approval of the
budget as submitted.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION ’
ITEM 258 of the Budget Bill Budget page 910
Budget line No. 21
For Addmonal Support of Pubhc Utilities Commission From the
. Transporiation Rate Fund

Amount requested : $1,670,964
Hstimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year 1,636,131

Increase (2.1 percent) s $34,833




Public Utilities — 724 —

Public Utilities Commission—Continued
: : Summary of Increase

. INCREASE DUE T0O
- Total Work load or New Budget.  Line

D increasé salary adjustments services ‘page No.
Salarles and wages ________ $10,903 - $10,9038 . ‘918 - 8
Operating expense __.______ 16,056 16,056 R 918 9
Equipment _____.__________ 7,874 - 1,874 —— 918 10
© Total increase —_______ $34,833  $34,833 L e18 17
‘RECOMMENDATIONS o _ L
" Amount budgeted . N ___ $1,670,964

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation L 1,662,264
Reduction __ , S RN . $8,700
ANALYSIS T o ' '

The budget as submltted pr0v1des for no new services and does not
include any additional positons. There were no new positions added
during the current year over thiose authorized by the Budget Act of
1954.

Our only recommended reduetlon in the amount requested for 1955-56
is the deletion of $8,700 for new and replacement automobiles, which
is explained in a subsequent section of this analysis under that heading

The difference between the amount budgeted for the current year,
1954-55, as authorized by the Budget Act of 1954, or $1,604,048 (Budget
page 910 line 21) and the amount estimated to be expended for 1954-55,
or $1,636;131, shown on Budget page 910, line 25 of the current budget,
or $32,083, is the amount of the emergency authorization shown on
Budget page 910, line 23 of the 1955-56 Budget. This is all accounted
for by an-increase in operating expenses -as detailed in the followng:

. Rent for space in state-owned building (Budget page 916, line 62) ——__ $32,000
Printing 3,765
‘Postage . i 2, 000
Rent for spdee in privately owned buildings 775
Pro rata general administrative charges” (Personnel Board service, ete.) 763'
- Long-distance telephone toll charges___ : 510
Automobile operation i i 290 -
Telephone exchange charges 150
Automobile mileage 100
Subscriptions_to publications S 2
Teletype  and telegraph . i . —80
Travel, in-state - —500
Office _— —1,180
Services rendered by General Fund i : : . —6,587
Total __.__: i $32,083

The first item is for rent of space in state-owned buildings occupied
by personnel rendermg services to the Transportation Rate Fund, who
are included in the activities budgeted for the General Fund (Item
257). This rent has not previously been included as a cost of operation
for the Transportation Rate Fund activities, and is properly so in-
cluded. The other items are all due to work load adjustinents.

A further analysis of the increase of $34,833, in the amount requested
for 1955-56, is as follows:



— 725 — Public Utilities

Public Utilities Commission-~Continued

Salaries : » :
Merit salary increases $12,007
Increase in salary savings__- . —1,104 )
Net salaries : : $10,903
‘Operating expenses : ’ o :
Services rendered by General Fund $16,134
Pro rata of general administrative charges_..._________ 434
All other i —512
. Total operating expenses : ' $16,056
Equipment : .
Office—replacement $1,765
Office—additional : 2,489
Automobile—replacement 1,220
~ Automobile—additional : . 2,400
Total equipment ; $7,874
Total . : © 0 .$34,833 -
New and Replacement Automobiles :
6 Replacements, Budget page 917, line 68 : $6,300
2 Additional, Budget page 917, line 69_-_______ - 2,400
Total ___________________ e e $8,700 -

‘We recommend deletion of this amount with an appropriate adjust-
ment of the agency budget by the Department of Finance to permit
the payment of mileage for rental of cars from the state pool. We also
recommend augmentation of the Purchasing Revolving Fund in an
amount sufficient to permit the furnishing of adequate automotive serv-
- ice to the agency from the state pool either on a day-to-day bas1s or
monthly asgignment basis.

We are recommending similar adjustments in the budgets of other
agencies where additional or replacement passenger vehicles are in-
volved. This is part of an over-all recommendation looking toward the
eventual centralized ownership of all state cars in order to achieve the
maximum- benefits to be derived from broad fleet ownership and control,
central maintenance, and extension of pool operatlons to the extent
feasible and economlcal as explained in detail in a special section in
this report. (Control Sectlon 3.) '

The vehicles requested are for use at the followmg locations:

Replacements
Lios Angeles
E1 Centro _
Santa Ana

.~ Bureka _-
Redding -

IHHHHN

Additional :
Stockton .
San Jose

|

2

Sub;eet to the foregomg deustment we recommend approval of the
budget as submitted. - . \





